
 
OHIO BOARD OF NURSING 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING 

 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD SEPTEMBER 13-14, 2017 

 
The regular meeting of the Ohio Board of Nursing (Board) was held on 
September 13-14, 2017 at the Board office located at 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, Ohio 43215. The President, Vice-President, and Executive 
Director reviewed the agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
On Wednesday, September 13, 2017, at 8:30 a.m., President Patricia 
Sharpnack called the Board meeting to order, welcomed students and guests, 
and requested that Board Members introduce themselves.  On Thursday, 
September 14, 2017, at 9:00 a.m., President Patricia Sharpnack called the 
Board meeting to order.  Vice-President, J. Jane McFee, read the Board mission 
each day. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
Patricia Sharpnack, RN, President  
J. Jane McFee, LPN, Vice-President 
Sandra Ranck, RN, Supervising Member for Disciplinary Matters 
Janet Arwood, LPN  
Brenda Boggs, LPN 
Matthew Carle, Consumer Member 
Barbara Douglas, RN, APRN-CRNA 
Nancy Fellows, RN  
Erin Keels, RN, APRN-CNP 
Lisa Klenke, RN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Lauralee Krabill, RN 
Maryam Lyon, RN (Absent Wednesday and Thursday) 
Joanna Ridgeway, LPN 
 
Unless noted in these minutes as exhibits, all written reports submitted to the 
Board are maintained in the Board office according to the Board record retention 
schedule. 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS 
Board Meeting Overview 
On Wednesday, the Board Committee on Practice convened at 12:00 p.m., and 
at 1:30 p.m., the following addressed the Board: Jaime Holbrook, RN, and AAG 
James Wakley; Attorney Elizabeth Collis, Mona Martin, RN, and AAG James 
Wakley; Attorney Eric Jones, Sarah Wiseman, RN, and AAG Charissa Payer.  
The Board received a request from Attorney James McGovern to rescind the 
request of Toma Ashmore, RN, to address the Board.  Tiffney Alvarado, RN, had 
requested to address the Board but was not present at the meeting; AAG 
Charissa Payer appeared for the State. 
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On Thursday, Open Forum was held at 10:30 a.m., and Executive Session was 
at 10:40 a.m. 
 
Approval of Minutes of the July 2017 Meeting 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board approve the minutes from the July 2017 Board meeting, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by a majority vote of Board members present with Janet Arwood 
abstaining. 
 
Executive Director Report 
Director Houchen highlighted the following from the Executive Director Report: 

• The Board congratulated President Sharpnack for being admitted to The 
George Washington University School of Nursing’s Certificate-Health 
Policy and Media Engagement program for 2017.   

 
• NCSBN re-appointed President Sharpnack to the Institute of Regulatory 

Excellence (IRE) Committee and Maryam Lyon to the NCLEX Item 
Review Committee. NCSBN appointed Tom Dilling to the new Active 
Supervision Committee.  

 
• On August 30, 2017, the Governor held an event to address the new 

administrative rules, effective August 31, 2017, that limit prescribing 
opioid analgesics for acute pain. President Sharpnack and the Presidents 
of the other prescribing boards provided remarks about each board’s 
rules and the collaborative work between the boards.  

 
• The National Association of Veterinary Technicians in America (NAVTA) 

has circulated an initiative to change the name of “Veterinary 
Technicians” to “Registered Veterinary Nurses.” Board staff addressed 
the initiative at the Executive Officer Leadership Council meeting at the 
NCSBN Annual Meeting, and the group passed a motion for the NCSBN 
Board of Directors to oppose the name change in the interest of 
consumer and public protection. 

 
• Director Houchen provided background information about the Ohio Action 

Coalition and options that are under consideration for continuation of the 
Coalition and/or its work: (1) continue the Coalition as currently structured 
and supported by grants and volunteers; (2) dissolve the Coalition and its 
work; (3) distribute the work projects of the Coalition to other nursing 
organizations; or (4) establish a State Nursing Workforce Center that 
would be supported by an increase in nursing license renewal fees. Item 
(4) would require legislation to implement. 

 
• The National Center for Health Workforce Analysis (NCHWA) report 

provides RN and LPN supply and demand projections for 2030. The 
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report projects Ohio will have an oversupply of nurses. President 
Sharpnack shared concerns about the workforce projections and noted 
there is a significant shortage of nurses in northeast Ohio. 

 
• Director Houchen provided an update on licensure and renewal. As of 

September 13th, 169,379 (79%)	 RNs renewed, 2,721 placed their RN 
licenses in inactive status, and 10,200 (62%) APRNs renewed.  

 
Legislative Report 
Tom Dilling presented the Legislative Report and summarized the status of the 
legislation highlighted in the written report. He reported that for HB 191, CRNA 
practice, Board staff attended an interested party meeting at the request of the 
bill’s sponsor, Representative Anne Gonzales. The bill would authorize CRNAs 
to prescribe and clarify the circumstances under which CRNAs can order drugs. 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
On Thursday, September 13, 2017: 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee that the Board go into executive 
session to discuss pending or imminent court action with legal counsel, and to 
consider the appointment, employment, dismissal, discipline, promotion, 
demotion, or compensation of a public employee or official, or the investigation 
of charges or complaints against a public employee.  A roll call vote was taken 
and the Board unanimously voted to go into Executive Session, with the 
following members present and voting: J. McFee, L. Krabill, B. Boggs, S. Ranck, 
E. Keels, J. Arwood, J. Ridgeway, N. Fellows, B. Douglas, M. Carle, P. 
Sharpnack. The Board entered Executive Session at 10:40 a.m. and reported 
out of Executive Session at 11:14 a.m.  
 
NEW BUSINESS 
Administrative Rule Review 
Holly Fischer provided rule language changes proposed since the July Board 
meeting. 
 
Chapter 4723-14 (Continuing Education) 
On August 2, 2017, Terry Pope, member of the Advisory Group on Continuing 
Education, clarified that the Group is requesting the same language in Rule 
4723-14-12(A)(11) that it is recommending in Rule 4723-14-15(A)(9), as 
previously reviewed by the Board.  On August 25, Ms. Pope also requested that 
the word “behavioral” be changed to “learning” in Rule 4723-14-15(A)(4). The 
Board agreed by general consensus to these revisions. 
 
Chapter 4723-9 Prescriptive Authority  
At the July meeting, the Board agreed to make additional changes to paragraph 
(F) of Rule 4723-9-10, as requested by OAAPN, and recommended by the 
Advisory Committee on Advanced Practice Registered Nursing, not related to 
acute pain prescribing: 
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§ (F)(6)(a):  delete the word “thorough” and add “relevant.” 
§ (F)(6)(d): delete “ruling out the existence of any recognized 

contraindications.” 
§ (F)(6)(f):  delete the word “Properly.” 

 
The State Board of Pharmacy added language to its proposed Rule 4729-5-
30(B)(15), to be effective December 31, 2017, that requires the days’ supply to 
be included on prescriptions for products containing gabapentin, which is 
currently not a controlled substance.  Language to require this in the Nursing 
Board rule is added as new paragraph (P). In the same proposed rule, the 
Pharmacy Board is modifying the definition of the ICD-10-CM code; this change 
is reflected in paragraphs (A)(5) and (F)(9)(b). In paragraph (A)(8), the reference 
to the State Board of Pharmacy website link for the MED conversion table has 
been updated to reflect the new web address: 
https://www.ohiopmp.gov/MED_Calculator.aspx. The Board agreed to these 
changes by general consensus. 
 
H. Fischer reported that Rule 4723-9-10, OAC, related to acute pain opioid 
analgesic prescribing, was effective on August 31, 2017. The new rule 
establishes limitations on the use of opioid analgesics for the treatment of acute 
pain and was a collaborative effort of the Governor's Task Force as well as the 
Nursing, Medical, Dental and Pharmacy Boards to decrease the availability of 
opioids in the community. The rule is in response to the continuing opioid 
epidemic. 
 
She discussed the limitation of only prescribing an average of 30 MED per day 
as included in the rule and the Medical Board’s acute pain rule, Rule 4731-11-
13, OAC, which also became effective on August 31, 2017. The Medical Board 
rule allows the "treating physician" to exceed the 30 MED per day average in 
limited circumstances when the “patient suffers from medical conditions, surgical 
outcomes, or injuries of such severity that pain cannot be managed within the 
thirty MED average limit as determined by the treating physician based upon 
prevailing standards of medical care, such as: traumatic crushing of tissue; 
amputation; major orthopedic surgery; and severe burns.” 

After the Nursing and Medical Board rules became effective, the Nursing Board 
learned that the Medical Board’s acute pain rule for physicians had been 
interpreted to authorize physician assistants (PAs) to exceed the 30 MED per 
day average under the same circumstances as a physician, based on their 
unique “supervised” practice agreements, while requiring the physician to remain 
singularly accountable and accept liability for those prescriptions and exceptions 
to the limitations.  

Upon learning of this, the Nursing Board initiated meetings with stakeholder 
governmental bodies, and within a week, achieved an agreement with 
stakeholder governmental bodies that APRN practice relationships with their 
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collaborating physicians be similarly recognized.  

The Nursing Board agreed by general consensus to revise the acute pain rule to 
authorize APRNs to exceed the 30 MED per day average under the same 
narrow circumstances as provided in the Medical Board’s rule, if the 30 MED per 
day average exception is included in the APRN’s written standard care 
arrangement, and the physician has singular accountability and liability for the 
prescriptions that exceed the 30 MED limitations. The exception and reasons for 
the exception must be documented in the patient record. APRN and PA practice 
would be equivalent regarding these limitations.  
 
President Sharpnack thanked Board staff for immediately meeting with 
stakeholder governmental bodies to propose and gain agreement about this 
revision for APRNs. H. Fischer reported that the rule would proceed through the 
rulemaking process. A public rules hearing will be held on November 15, 2017. 
 
APPROVALS 
New Nursing Education Programs 
Bryant & Stratton College (Akron campus), Licensed Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board grant Conditional approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-08, OAC, to 
Bryant & Stratton College (Akron campus), Licensed Practical Nursing Program.  
It was further moved that the Program submit progress reports to the Board on 
or before April 10, 2018, July 10, 2018, and October 10, 2018. Motion adopted 
by a majority vote of the Board members present with Lauralee Krabill and 
Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Approval Status 
Bryant & Stratton College, Nursing Program Akron 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board grant Full approval in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to the 
Bryant & Stratton College, Nursing Program Akron for a period of five years 
effective September 13, 2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Beckfield College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
grant Full approval, in accordance with Rule 4723-5-04, OAC, to Beckfield 
College Practical Nursing Program for a period of five years effective September 
13, 2017. It was further moved that the program submit progress reports to the 
Board on or before October 11, 2017, and January 10, 2018.  Motion adopted by 
a majority vote of the Board members present with Lauralee Krabill and Patricia 
Sharpnack abstaining. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 6 
 
Nursing Education Programs – Program Requests 
Bryant and Stratton College Bachelor of Science in Nursing Degree 
Action:  It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that the 
Board approve the curriculum revision request submitted by Bryant and Stratton 
College Bachelor of Science in Nursing Degree in accordance with Rule 4723-5-
16, OAC.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Southern State Community College Practical Nursing Program 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Sandra Ranck, that the 
Board approve the curriculum revision request submitted by Southern State 
Community College Practical Nursing Program in accordance with Rule 4723-5-
16, OAC. Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with 
Lauralee Krabill and Patricia Sharpnack abstaining. 
 
Training Programs 
Mid-East Career and Technology Centers Medication Aide Program 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-27-07, OAC, Mid-East Career 
and Technology Centers Medication Aide Program for a period of two years 
effective September 13, 2017.  Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board 
members present with Lauralee Krabill abstaining. 
 
Cleveland State University School of Nursing Community Health Worker 
Program 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board reapprove, in accordance with Rule 4723-26-14, OAC, Cleveland State 
University School of Nursing Community Health Worker Program for a period of 
two years effective September 13, 2017. Motion adopted by a majority vote of 
the Board members present with Lauralee Krabill abstaining. 
 
Retroactive Approvals for Licensees and Certificate Holders 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board retroactively ratify, as submitted, the licenses and certificates, including 
temporary permits, initially issued by the Board July 1, 2017 through August 31, 
2017 to the following: registered nurses; licensed practical nurses; certified 
registered nurse anesthetists, certified nurse-midwives, certified nurse 
practitioners, clinical nurse specialists; certificates to prescribe (CTP and CTP-
externship); Ohio certified dialysis technicians; dialysis technician interns; 
community health workers; and medication aides, taking into account those 
licenses and certificates subject to discipline, surrender or non-renewal. Motion 
adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 
 
ADJUDICATION AND COMPLIANCE 
On Thursday, September 14, 2017 President Patricia Sharpnack requested that 
each voting Board member verify that they reviewed in depth all materials 
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pertaining to these matters by saying “yes” or “no and that any Board member 
who did not review the materials abstain from voting on the matters. 
 
Board Actions 

 
NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, 
ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Massingill, Lillie, R.N. 293930 (CASE #17-4465); Latham, Linda, P.N. 112691 
(CASE #17-4566); Burr, Adam, P.N. 132370 (CASE #17-1244); Knauber, 
Richard, R.N. 266690 (CASE #17-2972); Koontz-Quidetto, Clarissia, R.N. 
339230 (CASE #17-3975); Chomor, Greta, R.N. 322340 (CASE #17-2951); 
Hart, Brett, R.N. 288220 (CASE #17-3101); Walsh, Heather, P.N. 125044 
(CASE #17-3808); Cox, Rhonda, P.N. 143350 (CASE #16-7371); Bunce, 
Andrea, R.N. 296753 (CASE #17-3557); Rau, Sasha, R.N. 366097 (CASE #17-
4153); Owens, Melinda, R.N. 305865 (CASE #16-1162); Kamanda, Lorenzo, 
P.N. 125585 (CASE #17-2970); Fugate, Patricia, R.N. 190056 (CASE #14-
6896); Cook, Samantha, P.N. 140278 (CASE #15-6723); Basel, Mary, P.N. 
152342 (CASE #17-2580); Snider, Heather, DT 002086 (CASE #17-2831); 
Palms, Danielle, P.N. 159333 (CASE #16-5414); Reimers, Dawn, R.N. 315739 
(CASE #16-7839); Shirley, Dawn, P.N. 149677 (CASE #14-6331); Pierce, 
Tammy, P.N. 111308 (CASE #17-0110); Kidd, Brandy, P.N. 158265 (CASE #17-
4661); Cecil, Miranda , P.N. 135371 (CASE #16-6851); Puskar, Terrisa, P.N. 
119747 (CASE #17-1491); Smith, Brenda, R.N. 208222 (CASE #15-8570); 
Daria, Jeanette, R.N. 413759 (CASE #17-2405); Rush, Colleen, P.N. 139469 
(CASE #17-3987); Jansen , Carole, R.N. 145518 (CASE #16-7217); Hilen, 
Deborah, R.N. 294854 (CASE #17-4570); Smith, Cathryn, P.N. 120978 (CASE 
#17-1166); Reinhart, Jeana, R.N. 339559 (CASE #15-1906); Haggard, Kelly, 
R.N. 264630 (CASE #17-2221); Esquivel-Rodriguez, Amanda, P.N. 114304 
(CASE #17-4282); Smith, Angela, R.N. 216303 (CASE #16-3194); Hopkins, 
Kelly, R.N. 312965 (CASE #17-1191); Lindsey, Timothy, P.N. 160335 (CASE 
#17-4272); O’Donnell, Melanie, R.N. 336749 (CASE #15-1045); Clonch, Dena, 
P.N. 158923 (CASE #17-2304); Crum, Jason, P.N. 140807 (CASE #17-3525); 
Braun , Lisa, P.N. 148466 (CASE #17-2503); Cox, Penny, DTI applicant (CASE 
#17-5031); Perry, Ashley, CHW Applicant (CASE #16-6362). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 

 
IMMEDIATE SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Matthew Carle, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
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Jewell, Heather, P.N. 127141 (CASE #16-2862); Rogers, Andrea, R.N. 295414 
(CASE #16-6999); Egan, Allison, R.N. 399988 (CASE #17-0380); Kolcun, 
Angelique, P.N. 105215 (CASE #17-2572); Reynolds, Samantha, P.N. 140529 
(CASE #17-4931); May, Kimberly, P.N. 120259 (CASE #17-3022); Postel, 
Lindsey, R.N. 431812 (CASE #17-5140); Riggs, Angela, P.N. 120838 (CASE 
#17-4596); Hite, Roland, R.N. 356093 (CASE #17-2398); Hostetter, Heidi, P.N. 
155884 (CASE #17-4308); Withers, Christina, P.N. 147949 (CASE #17-2531). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
AUTOMATIC SUSPENSIONS AND NOTICES OF OPPORTUNITY FOR 
HEARING 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that the 
Board issue a Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing for 
violations of Chapter 4723, ORC for the following case(s): 
 
Maxwell, Amanda, R.N. 375887 (CASE #17-4700); Compton, Deborah, R.N. 
316883 (CASE #17-4296); West, Nicky, P.N. 135911 (CASE #17-4200); Law-
Horton, Latera, P.N. 148985 (CASE #17-3900); Causey, Cynthia, R.N. 400678 
(CASE #17-3209); Jones, Linda, P.N. 096725 (CASE #17-4540); Cooper, Portia, 
P.N. 087534 (CASE #17-4323); Montgomery, Shaquila, DTI 005144 (CASE #17-
4204); Brosch, Annemarie, R.N. 267728 (CASE #17-4831); Clark, Miesha, P.N. 
155705 (CASE #17-4860); Williams, Monica, R.N. 366228, P.N. 121106 (CASE 
#17-0218); Edgerson, Tiara, P.N. 119299 (CASE #17-4551); Taylor, Erin, R.N. 
387732 (CASE #17-4698); Langenkamp, Amanda, P.N. 164208 (CASE #17-
4625). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
SURRENDERS/WITHDRAWALS 
Permanent Voluntary Surrender 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Surrender of License for the following 
case(s): 
 
Jindra, Daniel, P.N. 134769 (CASE #17-3573); Adams, Jennifer, P.N. 136632 
(CASE #17-3973); Davis, James, R.N. 313375 (CASE #17-1742). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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CONSENT AGREEMENTS 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board approve the Consent Agreements for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC 
entered into by and between the Board in the following case(s): 
 
Buettner, Jennifer, R.N. 405173 (CASE #17-2423); Duval, Jodie, R.N. 322118 
(CASE #17-1515); Horton, Jessica, R.N. 350433 (CASE #16-0259); Yensz, 
Julie, R.N. 387059 (CASE #17-0381); Ray, Kristy, R.N. 372995 (CASE #16-
6146); Moyer, Cheryl, P.N. 098487 (CASE #17-0560); Vandyne, Jesse, R.N. 
359657 (CASE #17-1552); Turner, Barbara, R.N. 234675 (CASE #16-2836); 
Rice, Della, R.N. 165020, CNP 08424 (CASE #15-3125); Collins, Tracey, R.N. 
375917 (CASE #14-5417); Raines, Lucy, P.N. 120073 (CASE #16-4252); 
Marquardt, Rory, R.N. 428858 (CASE #17-0678); Shiflet, Elizabeth, R.N. 
389368, P.N. 133634 (CASE #17-0393); Miller, Melissa, P.N. 117849 (CASE 
#16-6993); Sumpter, Kimberly, R.N. 316607 (CASE #16-3090); Carnahan, 
Doreen, R.N. 281440 (CASE #17-1790); Bainbridge, Melissa, R.N. 271670 
(CASE #17-4298); Wilson, Carol, R.N. 205188 (CASE #16-0229); Walkley, 
Susan, P.N. 126566 (CASE #15-2339); Hanson, Jennifer, R.N. 328478 (CASE 
#17-3758); Shamblin, Jacquelyn, P.N. 145535 (CASE #17-1051); Budde, John, 
R.N. 366480 (CASE #16-0773); Peyton, Renita, R.N. 379506 (CASE #16-0481); 
Roth, Jennifer, R.N. 304789 (CASE #17-0197); Weisburn, Megan, R.N. 358345 
(CASE #16-7938); Greene, Angela , R.N. 394685, P.N. 110879 (CASE #17-
0084); Beamer, Ann, P.N. 103238 (CASE #17-1623); Hutchinson, Jill, R.N. 
173969 (CASE #17-3014); Haggerty, Nicholl, R.N. 316678 (CASE #17-0400); 
Corn, Linda, R.N. 228498 (CASE #17-2744); Callahan, Teresa, R.N. 258611 
(CASE #16-5600); Miller, Ryan, R.N. 349400, CNP 12144 (CASE #16-5918); 
Skufca, Cherise, R.N. 373489 (CASE #17-0542); Brown, Paula, R.N. 365315 
(CASE #16-7396); Werner, Pamela, R.N. 311177 (CASE #17-3873); Goff, 
Lindsey, R.N. endorse (CASE #17-4043); Arend, Carol, P.N. 153282 (CASE 
#16-3947); Flynn, Maureen, R.N. 322587 (CASE #16-4904); Carte, Leslie, P.N. 
128088 (CASE #17-0906); Simkins, Deanna, R.N. 394688, P.N. 107929 (CASE 
#17-4052); Curry, Kathy, R.N. 378255 (CASE #17-0588); Gurley, Cary, D.T. 
003535 (CASE #17-1349); Mobley, Melissa, P.N. 118556 (CASE #16-4963); 
Cocherl, Donna, P.N. 076224 (CASE #17-3682); Cox, Kristina, R.N. 344237 
(CASE #16-2296); Martz, Catherine, R.N. 410779 (CASE #16-4914); Reynolds, 
Kristine, R.N. 340514 (CASE #15-4070); Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905, CRNA 
04300 (CASE #17-4083); Walton, Alicia, P.N. 102827 (CASE #15-2001); 
Lapaugh, Kiana, P.N. 153533 (CASE #16-6063); Mulloney, Christopher, R.N. 
290124 (CASE #16-4015); LaRock, Frank, P.N. 101128 (CASE #17-2695); 
Grove, Kristen, R.N. 339908 (CASE #15-6613); Schenck, Jason, R.N. 287926 
(CASE #17-0102); Alm, Kelsey, P.N. 136316 (CASE #17-1884); Makowski, 
Nancy, R.N. 306992 (CASE #17-2768); Burkholder, Ryan, P.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#17-4337); Norton, Leslie, R.N. 355176 (CASE #14-5027); Grady, Jennifer, P.N. 
138893 (CASE #14-4938); Graybill, Jillian, R.N. NCLEX, P.N. 119439 (CASE 
#17-2307); Peirson, Staci, R.N. 319684 (CASE #17-4846); Durbin, Christina, 
R.N. 255669 (CASE #17-4602); Pitts, Jacob, R.N. 348154 (CASE #17-1310); 
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Bouts, Tracy, R.N. 310287 (CASE #16-7141); Bender, Ashley, R.N. 394996 
(CASE #16-2839); McElwee, Denise, P.N. 122391 (CASE #15-7826); Prince-
Paul, Mary, R.N. 231816, CNS 02921, CTP 02921 (CASE #17-0219); Rabe, 
Tiffany, R.N. 343766 (CASE #15-5969); Vanhorn, Ashley, P.N. 123801 (CASE 
#17-4584); Walker, Mala, P.N. 128592, DT 001627 (CASE #15-4575); Paul, 
Melinda, P.N. 102957 (CASE #16-6095); Arthur, Ashley, R.N. NCLEX (CASE 
#17-4122); Cruz, Sarah, P.N. NCLEX (CASE #17-4009); Henton, Janice, R.N. 
202710 (CASE #16-3649); Isaac, Tonya, P.N. 156478 (CASE #16-6623); 
Bloom, Jameka, P.N. 149066 (CASE #17-3856); Melton, Jennifer, R.N. 341254 
P.N. 100756 (CASE #15-8200); Sims, Brittny, DT 004006 (CASE #17-1151); 
Prem, Sarah, R.N. 347798 (CASE #17-4725); Robinson, Keena, P.N. 155256 
(CASE #17-1672); Powell, Carol, P.N. 094661 (CASE #17-3045); Herrmann, 
Emily, R.N. 349563 (CASE #17-4113); Faust, Jacqueline, R.N. 277162 (CASE 
#17-4508); Asher, Carrie, P.N. 126947 (CASE #17-2062); Kazmaier, Zachary, 
R.N. 350101 (CASE #16-0070); Hannah, Debra, R.N. 241446, CNP 04889 
(CASE #17-1359); Whitney, Danielle, R.N. 409744, 122878 (CASE #16-7957); 
Okagu, Driemonnetta, P.N. 155279 (CASE #17-3516); Davis, Kenyetta, P.N. 
NCLEX (CASE #17-2132); Carter, Vanessa, R.N. 417727, P.N. 146645 (CASE 
#17-1225); Mott, Joshua, R.N. 346233 (CASE #17-4550); Bollmer, Amy, P.N. 
126998 (CASE #15-8456); Barnett, Sandra, P.N. 164839 (CASE #17-2977); 
Pinkelman, Katherine, R.N. 363947 (CASE #16-5326); Fossett, Steven, DTI 
applicant (CASE #17-4412). 
 
Patricia Sharpnack abstained on Prince-Paul, Mary, R.N. 231816, CNS 02921, 
CTP 02921 (CASE #17-0219), and Barbara Douglas abstained on Meyer, 
Thomas, R.N. 234905, CRNA 04300 (CASE #17-4083). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
HEARING EXAMINER’S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION 
Alvarado, Tiffney Noel, R.N. 283960 (CASE #16-1400, #16-3910) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Respondent’s Exhibit A be sealed to maintain patient confidentiality in 
accordance with Section 4723.28(I)(1), ORC.  It was further moved that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that TIFFNEY NOEL ALVARADO’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Ashmore, Toma M.J., R.N. 304101 (CASE #16-2953) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, that 
TOMA M.J. ASHMORE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the 
State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
fifteen (15) months, retroactive to November 17, 2016, with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ASHMORE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ASHMORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ASHMORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHMORE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ASHMORE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ASHMORE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHMORE shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Green County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016-CR-247. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHMORE shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  Five (5) hours of Professional Boundaries. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. ASHMORE shall abstain completely from the following: 
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a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ASHMORE’s history.  MS. 
ASHMORE shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. ASHMORE shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ASHMORE 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ASHMORE shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ASHMORE's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ASHMORE is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. ASHMORE 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ASHMORE’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHMORE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
ASHMORE’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ASHMORE shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ASHMORE’s history. 
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a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ASHMORE initiating drug 
screening, MS. ASHMORE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHMORE. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ASHMORE shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHMORE and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHMORE shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ASHMORE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. ASHMORE shall, at her expense, obtain a 
mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ASHMORE shall provide the mental health 
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evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ASHMORE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. ASHMORE is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MS. ASHMORE shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental 
health evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation 
as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ASHMORE’s 
license 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHMORE 

 
13. MS. ASHMORE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MS. ASHMORE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. ASHMORE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. ASHMORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. ASHMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. ASHMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. ASHMORE shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
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20. MS. ASHMORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
ASHMORE submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. ASHMORE has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. ASHMORE is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. ASHMORE and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ASHMORE’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ASHMORE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all 
laws and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ASHMORE shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within thirty 

(30) days of that request, MS. ASHMORE shall submit 
documentation of her full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Green County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number 2016-CR-247. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. ASHMORE shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ASHMORE’s history.  MS. 
ASHMORE shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 

 
5. During the probationary period, MS. ASHMORE shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
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by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to 
submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ASHMORE shall be 
negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ASHMORE’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ASHMORE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHMORE and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
6. During the probationary period, MS. ASHMORE shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. ASHMORE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ASHMORE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MS. ASHMORE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ASHMORE shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning 
within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
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ASHMORE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, MS. ASHMORE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in 
advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHMORE 

 
10. MS. ASHMORE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of 

this Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. ASHMORE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. ASHMORE shall submit any and all information that the Board 

may request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. ASHMORE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to 
the Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. ASHMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the 
Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. ASHMORE shall submit the reports and documentation required 

by this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. ASHMORE shall verify that the reports and documentation 

required by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. ASHMORE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 18 
 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHMORE shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. ASHMORE’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ASHMORE’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ASHMORE shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ASHMORE shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHMORE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. ASHMORE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
ASHMORE as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHMORE shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ASHMORE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ASHMORE’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ASHMORE has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. ASHMORE via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. ASHMORE may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ASHMORE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ASHMORE is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ASHMORE and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
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ASHMORE does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Whipp, Sara M., P.N. 145624 (CASE #14-4589) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that SARA M. WHIPP’s license license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MS. WHIPP’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a license suspension, with a subsequent term of probation is 
adequate to protect the public and will provide a rehabilitation opportunity for 
MS. WHIPP. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WHIPP shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WHIPP shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHIPP shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WHIPP, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WHIPP’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHIPP shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
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complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Medication Administration; and two 
(2) hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHIPP shall 

establish contact with a nursing educator approved by the Board who has 
no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated with a nursing 
educational program and MS. WHIPP shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. WHIPP, which 
identifies MS. WHIPP’s knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial 
educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, MS. WHIPP shall provide 
the nursing educator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any nursing skills or 
knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. WHIPP shall also 
execute releases prior to the assessment to permit the educator to obtain 
any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the assessment 
including information from MS. WHIPP’s employer(s), former employers, 
and Board staff. Following the assessment, MS. WHIPP shall have the 
educator provide the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by 
the educator for MS. WHIPP and shall obtain approval of the learning 
plan by the Board or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific 
remediation that MS. WHIPP shall complete to address any 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs 
identified by the educator and shall identify the time frame during which 
MS. WHIPP shall complete such learning plan.  Prior to requesting 
reinstatement by the Board, MS. WHIPP shall successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MS. WHIPP has successfully completed the learning plan and prior to 
requesting reinstatement by the Board, the educator shall provide the 
Board with an assessment and any recommendations for additional 
remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WHIPP’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall provide to 
the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. WHIPP is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care.  MS. WHIPP shall be responsible for all costs 
associated with meeting this requirement. 
 

6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 
from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. WHIPP’s license.   
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7. In the event that the educator’s recommendations require MS. WHIPP to 
have an active nursing license, the Board, prior to reinstatement of her 
license, may issue MS. WHIPP a license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse that is restricted to the limited use and sole purpose of 
completing the educator’s recommendations.  For all other uses and 
purposes, MS. WHIPP’s license shall remain suspended.  Upon 
successful completion of the educator’s recommendations and upon 
written notification to the Board or its designee, the limitations on MS. 
WHIPP’s license shall be terminated.  MS. WHIPP shall not gain or 
attempt to gain employment as a licensed practical nurse in the State of 
Ohio until she has completed the requirements and conditions for 
reinstatement, set forth in this Order, and the Board has reinstated her 
license. 

 
Monitoring  

 
8. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

WHIPP shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. WHIPP shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. WHIPP shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WHIPP's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WHIPP is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. WHIPP shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WHIPP’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WHIPP 

 
10. MS. WHIPP shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. WHIPP shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. WHIPP shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. WHIPP shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. WHIPP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. WHIPP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. WHIPP shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. WHIPP shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WHIPP 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WHIPP has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WHIPP is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WHIPP and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. WHIPP’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WHIPP shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WHIPP shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 
3. During the probationary period, MS. WHIPP shall continue to provide 

the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
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described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as 
a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. WHIPP’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. WHIPP shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

5. MS. WHIPP is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WHIPP shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. WHIPP shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WHIPP shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WHIPP 

 
7. MS. WHIPP shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

8. MS. WHIPP shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MS. WHIPP shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MS. WHIPP shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MS. WHIPP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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12. MS. WHIPP shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MS. WHIPP shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

14. MS. WHIPP shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WHIPP shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WHIPP to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. WHIPP as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. WHIPP shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WHIPP’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WHIPP’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WHIPP has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WHIPP via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WHIPP 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WHIPP has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WHIPP is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WHIPP and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WHIPP does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Wiseman, Sarah Marie, R.N. 311335 (CASE #16-2252) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that SARAH MARIE WISEMAN’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be REPRIMANDED. 
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that MS. WISEMAN’s continued practice of nursing does not pose a 
danger to the public. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Morgan, Angelina R., P.N. 150873 (CASE #15-0492) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANGELINA R.  MORGAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
MS. MORGAN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. MORGAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MORGAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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3. MS. MORGAN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. MORGAN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. MORGAN’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. MORGAN’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. MORGAN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MORGAN’s history.  MS. 
MORGAN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
5. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

MORGAN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. MORGAN shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. MORGAN shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. MORGAN's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. MORGAN is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

6. MS. MORGAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MORGAN’s license. 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. MORGAN shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
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to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. MORGAN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MORGAN’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. MORGAN shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MORGAN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MORGAN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MORGAN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. MORGAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. MORGAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
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accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MORGAN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MORGAN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MORGAN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MORGAN 

 
11. MS. MORGAN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. MORGAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. MORGAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. MORGAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. MORGAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. MORGAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. MORGAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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18. MS. MORGAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. MORGAN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. MORGAN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. MORGAN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MORGAN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MORGAN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MORGAN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MORGAN to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. MORGAN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MORGAN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MORGAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MORGAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MORGAN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MORGAN via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. MORGAN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MORGAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MORGAN is able to practice 
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nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MORGAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
MORGAN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Leimbach, Christine Kathy (aka “Christine Hanley”), P.N. 124830 (CASE #16-
4677) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that CHRISTINE KATHY LEIMBACH’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than eighteen (18) months with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. LEIMBACH’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension 
under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of three (3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth 
below.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following: The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a longer term of suspension prior to reinstatement is required to 
adequately protect the public. 
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LEIMBACH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LEIMBACH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LEIMBACH shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LEIMBACH, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LEIMBACH’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. LEIMBACH shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LEIMBACH’s history.  MS. 
LEIMBACH shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. LEIMBACH shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
LEIMBACH shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. LEIMBACH shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. LEIMBACH's license, and a statement as 
to whether MS. LEIMBACH is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. LEIMBACH 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LEIMBACH’s license. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. LEIMBACH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
LEIMBACH’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
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specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. LEIMBACH shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LEIMBACH’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LEIMBACH initiating drug 

screening, MS. LEIMBACH shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LEIMBACH. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. LEIMBACH shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LEIMBACH and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LEIMBACH shall attend a minimum 
of three (3) meetings per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
LEIMBACH shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
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to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LEIMBACH 

 
9. MS. LEIMBACH shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. LEIMBACH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. LEIMBACH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. LEIMBACH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. LEIMBACH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
LEIMBACH submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. LEIMBACH has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. LEIMBACH is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. LEIMBACH and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
LEIMBACH’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. LEIMBACH shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LEIMBACH shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. LEIMBACH shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LEIMBACH’s history.  MS. 
LEIMBACH shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. During the probationary period, MS. LEIMBACH shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. LEIMBACH shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LEIMBACH’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LEIMBACH shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
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release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LEIMBACH and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
5. MS. LEIMBACH shall attend a minimum of three (3) meetings per week 

of a support or peer group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or 
a Twelve Step program, and MS. LEIMBACH shall provide satisfactory 
documentation of such attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. LEIMBACH shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. LEIMBACH is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LEIMBACH shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LEIMBACH shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LEIMBACH shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LEIMBACH 

 
9. MS. LEIMBACH shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. LEIMBACH shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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12. MS. LEIMBACH shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. LEIMBACH shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. LEIMBACH shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. LEIMBACH shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LEIMBACH shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. LEIMBACH’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. LEIMBACH’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LEIMBACH shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. LEIMBACH shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LEIMBACH shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. LEIMBACH to provide 
nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage 
MS. LEIMBACH as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LEIMBACH shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
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Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LEIMBACH’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LEIMBACH’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LEIMBACH has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. LEIMBACH via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. LEIMBACH may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LEIMBACH has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LEIMBACH is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LEIMBACH and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
LEIMBACH does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Archer, Muriel Alexis, P.N. 124118 (CASE #16-0115) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
Board deny Respondent’s August 1, 2017 Motion to remand this case for a new 
hearing.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, 
Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report 
and Recommendation, and that MURIEL ALEXIS ARCHER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than one (1) year with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. ARCHER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
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Narcotic Restrictions, if recommended in a chemical dependency 
evaluation, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ARCHER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ARCHER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ARCHER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ARCHER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ARCHER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ARCHER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours of 
Cannabis Use, Abuse, and Dependence; five (5) hours of Stress 
Management; five (5) hours of Ethics; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing 
Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. ARCHER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ARCHER’s history.  MS. ARCHER 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
ARCHER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
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to the evaluation, MS. ARCHER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ARCHER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ARCHER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ARCHER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. ARCHER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ARCHER’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ARCHER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ARCHER’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ARCHER shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ARCHER’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ARCHER initiating drug 

screening, MS. ARCHER shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ARCHER. 
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b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ARCHER shall be under a 
continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ARCHER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ARCHER shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ARCHER 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. ARCHER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ARCHER shall provide the mental health evaluator 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ARCHER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. ARCHER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
11. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MS. ARCHER shall provide 

the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
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basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ARCHER’s license. 
 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ARCHER 

 
12. MS. ARCHER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. ARCHER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. ARCHER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. ARCHER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. ARCHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. ARCHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. ARCHER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. ARCHER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ARCHER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ARCHER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ARCHER is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. ARCHER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ARCHER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ARCHER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ARCHER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. ARCHER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ARCHER’s history.  MS. ARCHER 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ARCHER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ARCHER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ARCHER’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ARCHER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
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release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ARCHER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ARCHER shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ARCHER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. ARCHER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
mental health evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ARCHER shall provide the mental health evaluator 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and 
shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. ARCHER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. ARCHER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

7. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MS. ARCHER shall provide 
the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. ARCHER’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ARCHER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. ARCHER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ARCHER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
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nurse.  MS. ARCHER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. ARCHER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ARCHER 

 
11. MS. ARCHER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. ARCHER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. ARCHER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. ARCHER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. ARCHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. ARCHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. ARCHER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. ARCHER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. ARCHER shall 
not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. 
ARCHER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
ARCHER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. ARCHER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry 
any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
ARCHER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ARCHER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ARCHER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
ARCHER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ARCHER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ARCHER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ARCHER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ARCHER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ARCHER via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. ARCHER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ARCHER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ARCHER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ARCHER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ARCHER 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
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practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Holbrook, Jaime Leigh, R.N. 364526 (CASE #14-1347) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Erin Keels, that the Board 
deny Respondent’s April 10, 2017 Motion to remand this case for a another 
hearing, grant Respondent’s Motion to allow additional evidence, and admit 
Respondent’s July 26, 2017 statement as evidence.  It was further moved that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that JAIME LEIGH HOLBROOK’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of one (1) year.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a stayed suspension and a shorter period of Board monitoring is 
adequate to protect the public. The Board finds that Respondent took 
accountability for her actions, acknowledged that she failed to notify the Board 
that she had moved, and that the mailed correspondence to Respondent 
concerning the hearing date may have been withheld by her ex-husband. 
 
MS. HOLBROOK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall 
be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. HOLBROOK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HOLBROOK shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. HOLBROOK shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. HOLBROOK, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. HOLBROOK’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. HOLBROOK’s completed 
criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be received by 
the Board within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 
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4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
HOLBROOK shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by 
certified check, cashier check, or money order, made payable to the 
“Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

HOLBROOK shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  thirty (30) hours of 
Documentation; five (5) hours of Ethics; five (5) hours of Professionalism; 
five (5) hours of Time Management; five (5) hours of Stress and Work 
Environment; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

HOLBROOK shall establish contact with a nursing educator approved by 
the Board who has no less than a master’s degree and who is affiliated 
with a nursing educational program and MS. HOLBROOK shall have the 
educator provide the Board with a written report of an assessment of MS. 
HOLBROOK, which identifies MS. HOLBROOK’s knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs.  Prior to the assessment, 
MS. HOLBROOK shall provide the nursing educator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall submit to any 
nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the educator.  MS. 
HOLBROOK shall also execute releases prior to the assessment to 
permit the educator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment including information from MS. 
HOLBROOK’s employer(s), former employers, and Board staff. Following 
the assessment, MS. HOLBROOK shall have the educator provide the 
Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for MS. 
HOLBROOK and shall obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board 
or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that 
MS. HOLBROOK shall complete to address any knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified by the educator 
and shall identify the time frame during which MS. HOLBROOK shall 
complete such learning plan. MS. HOLBROOK shall successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  
After MS. HOLBROOK has successfully completed the learning plan, the 
educator shall provide the Board with an assessment and any 
recommendations for additional remedial education and/or restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HOLBROOK’s license to practice.  
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Furthermore, the educator shall provide to the Board a written opinion 
stating whether MS. HOLBROOK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care.  
MS. HOLBROOK shall be responsible for all costs associated with 
meeting this requirement. 

 
7. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. HOLBROOK’s license.   

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HOLBROOK shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. HOLBROOK is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HOLBROOK shall 
have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. HOLBROOK shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HOLBROOK shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOLBROOK 

 
11. MS. HOLBROOK shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. HOLBROOK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. HOLBROOK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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14. MS. HOLBROOK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. HOLBROOK shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. HOLBROOK shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. HOLBROOK shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. HOLBROOK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOLBROOK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
HOLBROOK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. HOLBROOK has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. HOLBROOK via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HOLBROOK may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOLBROOK has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOLBROOK is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
HOLBROOK and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during 
which MS. HOLBROOK does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Mason, Vanessa, R.N. 422287 (CASE #16-3490) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board seal Respondent’s Exhibits Q and S in accordance with Section 2953.32 
and/or 2953.52, ORC, and grant State’s Motion to redact the social security 
numbers from State’s Exhibit 10, page 3, and redact the social security numbers 
from State’s Exhibit 10, pages 6, 13 and 16, in accordance with the Federal 
Privacy Act of 1974.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of the 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing 
Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that VANESSA MASON’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be 
suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement 
set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. MASON’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MASON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MASON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MASON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MASON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MASON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MASON shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MASON shall, in 
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addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Ethics; five (5) hours of Professional 
Accountability and Legal Liability; five (5) hours of Veracity in Nursing; 
and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MASON 

 
6. MS. MASON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. MASON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. MASON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. MASON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. MASON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. MASON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. MASON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

13. MS. MASON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MASON 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MASON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MASON is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MASON and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MASON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. MASON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MASON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. MASON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. MASON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MASON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MASON shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MASON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MASON 

 
6. MS. MASON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. MASON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. MASON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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9. MS. MASON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. MASON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. MASON shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. MASON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. MASON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MASON shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. MASON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MASON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MASON shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MASON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MASON’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MASON has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MASON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MASON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MASON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MASON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MASON and review 
of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MASON does 
not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Violand, Matthew Alan, R.N. 396987 (CASE #16-6614, #16-0431) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that MATTHEW ALAN VIOLAND’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Legner, Aimee Christina, P.N. 145538 (CASE #16-1499) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that AIMEE CHRISTINA LEGNER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, and Temporary 
Narcotic Restrictions, if recommended in a chemical dependency 
evaluation, set forth below.  
 
MS. LEGNER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of two (2) years: 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 55 
 
 

1. MS. LEGNER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LEGNER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. LEGNER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. LEGNER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. LEGNER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. LEGNER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

LEGNER shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order: five (5) hours of Substance 
Abuse; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. LEGNER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LEGNER’s history.  MS. LEGNER 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

LEGNER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. LEGNER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. LEGNER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LEGNER's license, and a 
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statement as to whether MS. LEGNER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. MS. LEGNER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LEGNER’s license. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. LEGNER shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LEGNER shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LEGNER’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. LEGNER shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LEGNER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LEGNER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
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prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LEGNER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. LEGNER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. LEGNER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LEGNER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LEGNER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LEGNER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LEGNER 

 
12. MS. LEGNER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. LEGNER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. LEGNER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. LEGNER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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16. MS. LEGNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. LEGNER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. LEGNER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. LEGNER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. LEGNER shall 
not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed for MS. 
LEGNER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. 
LEGNER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering 
drugs. In addition, MS. LEGNER shall not count narcotics or possess or carry 
any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. 
LEGNER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LEGNER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. LEGNER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LEGNER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LEGNER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LEGNER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LEGNER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. LEGNER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. LEGNER via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. LEGNER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LEGNER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LEGNER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LEGNER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LEGNER 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Myers, Jane Louise (aka “Jane McCollum Myers”), R.N. 186195 (CASE #14-
4815) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and 
that JANE LOUISE MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. 
MYERS’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of eighteen (18) months including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MYERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. MYERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MYERS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MYERS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MYERS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MYERS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order: ten (10) hours of Critical Thinking; and two (2) hours of 
Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

MYERS shall, at her expense, obtain a neuropsychological and cognitive 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. MYERS shall provide the evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MYERS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MYERS is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. MYERS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
evaluator described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize 
the evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as 
a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. MYERS’s license. 
 

7. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MYERS shall, at 
her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. MYERS’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
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of MS. MYERS’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. MYERS’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
MS. MYERS shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
MYERS shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MYERS’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. MYERS is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

8. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MYERS’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MYERS 

 
9. MS. MYERS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. MYERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. MYERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. MYERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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15. MS. MYERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
16. MS. MYERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. MYERS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
MYERS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. MYERS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
MYERS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. MYERS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of eighteen (18) months. 
 

1. MS. MYERS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MYERS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. MYERS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. MYERS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MYERS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MYERS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MYERS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. MYERS 
 

6. MS. MYERS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 

 
7. MS. MYERS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. MYERS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. MYERS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. MYERS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. MYERS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. MYERS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. MYERS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. MYERS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. MYERS as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. MYERS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MYERS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MYERS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. MYERS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. MYERS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MYERS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MYERS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MYERS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MYERS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MYERS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Wilson, Crystall G., R.N. 364682 (CASE #16-0868) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
the Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and modify the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and  
that CRYSTALL G.  WILSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to 
the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of 
one (1) year.  
 
The rationale for the modification is the following:  The Board in its expertise has 
determined that a one (1) year stayed suspension without narcotic and practice 
restrictions is adequate to protect the public. 
 
MS. WILSON’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year: 
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1. MS. WILSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WILSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. WILSON shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records 
check of MS. WILSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of 
Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. 
WILSON’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  MS. WILSON’s 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, must be 
received by the Board within six (6) months of effective date of this 
Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WILSON shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order: five (5) hours of 
Substance Abuse; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. WILSON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. WILSON’s history.  MS. WILSON 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WILSON shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. WILSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WILSON shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
WILSON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. WILSON is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. WILSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WILSON’s license. 

 
8. Within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. WILSON shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  
Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on 
the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, 
shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for 
purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a 
daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WILSON shall 
be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. WILSON’s history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. WILSON shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILSON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. WILSON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
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prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WILSON and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. WILSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. WILSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WILSON shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing 
is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MS. WILSON shall have her employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, 
of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WILSON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a 
nurse refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance 
by the Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILSON 

 
12. MS. WILSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. WILSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. WILSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WILSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to 
the Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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16. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the 
Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WILSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the 
attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High 
Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. WILSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. WILSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WILSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WILSON has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WILSON via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WILSON 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WILSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WILSON 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Chanter, John Paul, R.N. 366397 (CASE #15-6950) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
Board grant the State’s Motion to seal State’s Exhibit 10, page 9, in accordance 
with Section 4723.064, ORC.  It was further moved that the Board accept all of 
the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the 
Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation, and that JOHN PAUL 
CHANTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of 
Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and following 
reinstatement, MR. CHANTER’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless 
otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. CHANTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. CHANTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CHANTER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. CHANTER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. CHANTER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CHANTER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Substance Abuse; five (5) hours 
of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. CHANTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
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CHANTER’s history.  MR. CHANTER shall self-administer the prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 

CHANTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol.  

 
7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 

CHANTER shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MR. CHANTER shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. CHANTER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. CHANTER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. CHANTER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
8. MR. CHANTER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CHANTER’s license. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. CHANTER shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. 
CHANTER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. CHANTER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CHANTER’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. CHANTER initiating drug 

screening, MR. CHANTER shall: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CHANTER. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. CHANTER shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CHANTER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. CHANTER shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. CHANTER 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
11. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 

CHANTER shall, at his expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
CHANTER shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
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evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. CHANTER's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. CHANTER is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
12. MR. CHANTER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CHANTER’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CHANTER 

 
13. MR. CHANTER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MR. CHANTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MR. CHANTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MR. CHANTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MR. CHANTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MR. CHANTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MR. CHANTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

20. MR. CHANTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
CHANTER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. CHANTER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. CHANTER is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. CHANTER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
CHANTER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. CHANTER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. CHANTER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. CHANTER shall abstain completely from the personal use or 

possession of drugs, except those prescribed, administered, or dispensed 
to him by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. 
CHANTER’s history.  MR. CHANTER shall self-administer prescribed 
drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
4. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MR. 

CHANTER shall abstain completely from the use of alcohol or any 
products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Throughout the probationary period, MR. CHANTER shall submit, at 
his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. CHANTER shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CHANTER’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. CHANTER shall: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CHANTER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
6. Throughout the probationary period, MR. CHANTER shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
CHANTER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. CHANTER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MR. CHANTER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. CHANTER shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. CHANTER shall have his employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. CHANTER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MR. CHANTER 
 

10. MR. CHANTER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 

 
11. MR. CHANTER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MR. CHANTER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MR. CHANTER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MR. CHANTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MR. CHANTER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MR. CHANTER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MR. CHANTER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. CHANTER shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MR. CHANTER’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. CHANTER’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. CHANTER shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. CHANTER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. CHANTER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in 
a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. CHANTER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
CHANTER as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. CHANTER shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. CHANTER’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. CHANTER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MR. CHANTER has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. CHANTER via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MR. CHANTER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. CHANTER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. CHANTER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. CHANTER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
CHANTER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Hill, Angela M. (fka “Angela M. McClendon”), P.N. 123855 (CASE #14-5190) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the 
Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and 
that ANGELA M. HILL’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
be REPRIMANDED. 
 

1. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. HILL 
shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order: five (5) hours of 
Documentation; five (5) hours of Professional Accountability and Legal 
Liability for Nurses; and one (1) hour of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Love, Genell, R.N. 336531 (CASE #15-2507) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that the 
Board grant the State’s Motion to redact social security numbers in 
Respondent’s Exhibit C, pages 1 and 2, in accordance with the Federal Privacy 
Act of 1974. It was further moved that the Board accept all of the Findings of 
Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation in the Hearing Examiner’s 
Report and Recommendation and that GENELL LOVE’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended and that the 
suspension is stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic 
and Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below.  
 
MS. LOVE’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years: 
 

1. MS. LOVE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. LOVE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. MS. LOVE shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
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LOVE, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, 
and shall cause BCII to submit MS. LOVE’s criminal records check 
reports to the Board.  MS. LOVE’s completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within six (6) 
months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. LOVE 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of 
Medication Administration; five (5) hours of Documentation; five (5) hours 
of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability for Nurses; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. LOVE shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LOVE’s history.  MS. LOVE shall 
self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. LOVE shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LOVE shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. LOVE shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
LOVE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. LOVE is capable of 
practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

7. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. LOVE shall 
provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
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evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. LOVE’s 
license. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and for a 

minimum continuous period of at least six (6) months during the 
probationary period, MS. LOVE shall submit, at her expense and on the 
day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times 
as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
LOVE shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, 
or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LOVE’s history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. LOVE shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LOVE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LOVE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LOVE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. LOVE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. LOVE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LOVE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. LOVE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. LOVE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LOVE 

 
12. MS. LOVE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. LOVE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. LOVE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. LOVE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. LOVE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. LOVE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
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the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. LOVE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by this 

Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. LOVE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LOVE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. LOVE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LOVE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LOVE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. LOVE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LOVE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LOVE to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. LOVE as a 
volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. LOVE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LOVE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LOVE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. LOVE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LOVE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LOVE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 82 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LOVE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LOVE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LOVE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LOVE does not work in 
a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Martin, Mona R., R.N. 202243 (CASE #16-5910) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the Board 
accept all of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and the Recommendation 
in the Hearing Examiner’s Report and Recommendation and that MONA R. 
MARTIN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY 
REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
BOARD HEARING PANEL 
Cowan, Janelda K., R.N. 332190 (CASE #16-6018; #15-3420; #16-5501) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that JANELDA K.  COWAN’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period 
of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. COWAN’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the previously imposed permanent practice restrictions 
prohibiting MS. COWAN from providing nursing care at a correctional 
facility, prison reformatory, or place of incarceration; and the Temporary 
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Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth 
below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. COWAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. COWAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COWAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. COWAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. COWAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COWAN shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Lima Municipal Court in Case Numbers 13 
TRC 10968-A, 16 TRC 05504-B3, and 16 CRB 02539. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. COWAN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history.  MS. COWAN 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
COWAN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. COWAN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. COWAN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
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evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. COWAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
COWAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. COWAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. COWAN’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. COWAN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COWAN’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
COWAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. COWAN initiating drug 

screening, MS. COWAN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. COWAN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;   

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

COWAN shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. COWAN 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. COWAN's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. COWAN is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
10. MS. COWAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. COWAN’s license. 

 
11. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. COWAN 

shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. COWAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. COWAN 
 

12. MS. COWAN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 

 
13. MS. COWAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. COWAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. COWAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. COWAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. COWAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. COWAN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
COWAN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. COWAN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
COWAN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
COWAN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. COWAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. COWAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. COWAN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history.  MS. COWAN 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. During the probationary period, MS. COWAN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. COWAN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. COWAN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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5. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. COWAN 
shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. COWAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board every six (6) months throughout the 
probationary period. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. COWAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. COWAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
COWAN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. COWAN shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, MS. COWAN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COWAN 

 
9. MS. COWAN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. COWAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. COWAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. COWAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 89 
 

13. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. COWAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. COWAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restriction 
 
MS. COWAN shall not function in any position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve providing nursing care at a correctional facility, 
prison, reformatory, or place of incarceration. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COWAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. COWAN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
COWAN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COWAN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COWAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COWAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. COWAN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. COWAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
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automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. COWAN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COWAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COWAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COWAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. COWAN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Janet Arwood moved to rescind the original motion she made because Board 
Hearing Committee members inadvertently voted, and needed to abstain.  
Patricia Sharpnack rescinded the second of the original motion.   
 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that the 
Board accept all of the Findings Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and the 
Recommendation in the Board Hearing Committee’s Report and 
Recommendation, and that JANELDA K.  COWAN’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio be suspended for an indefinite period 
of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and following reinstatement, MS. COWAN’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the previously imposed permanent practice restrictions 
prohibiting MS. COWAN from providing nursing care at a correctional 
facility, prison reformatory, or place of incarceration; and the Temporary 
Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth 
below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. COWAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. COWAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COWAN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. COWAN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MS. COWAN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. COWAN shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Lima Municipal Court in Case Numbers 13 
TRC 10968-A, 16 TRC 05504-B3, and 16 CRB 02539. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. COWAN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history.  MS. COWAN 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
COWAN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. COWAN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. COWAN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. COWAN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
COWAN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. COWAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. COWAN’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
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to requesting reinstatement, MS. COWAN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. COWAN’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
COWAN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. COWAN initiating drug 

screening, MS. COWAN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. COWAN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;   

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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9. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
COWAN shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. COWAN 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. COWAN's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. COWAN is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
10. MS. COWAN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. COWAN’s license. 

 
11. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. COWAN 

shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. COWAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COWAN 

 
12. MS. COWAN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. COWAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. COWAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. COWAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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16. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. COWAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. COWAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. COWAN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
COWAN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. COWAN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
COWAN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
COWAN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. COWAN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. COWAN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. COWAN shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history.  MS. COWAN 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. During the probationary period, MS. COWAN shall submit, at her 
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expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. COWAN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. COWAN’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. COWAN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

v. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
vi. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
vii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. COWAN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. If recommended in a chemical dependency evaluation, MS. COWAN 

shall attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer 
group meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step 
program, and MS. COWAN shall provide satisfactory documentation of 
such attendance to the Board every six (6) months throughout the 
probationary period. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. COWAN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. COWAN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
COWAN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
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job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. COWAN shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, MS. COWAN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. COWAN 

 
9. MS. COWAN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. COWAN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. COWAN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. COWAN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. COWAN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. COWAN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. COWAN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Permanent Practice Restriction 
 
MS. COWAN shall not function in any position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve providing nursing care at a correctional facility, 
prison, reformatory, or place of incarceration. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COWAN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. COWAN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
COWAN as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. COWAN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. COWAN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. COWAN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. COWAN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. COWAN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. COWAN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. COWAN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. COWAN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. COWAN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. COWAN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Brenda 
Boggs, Nancy Fellows, and Sandra Ranck abstaining.  
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
NO REQUEST FOR HEARING 
Weaver, Paulette, P.N. 143033 (CASE #14-2368) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PAULETTE WEAVER in the 
July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. WEAVER has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WEAVER’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed 
subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum 
period of one (1) year.  
 
MS. WEAVER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. WEAVER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WEAVER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. WEAVER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. WEAVER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. WEAVER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. WEAVER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

WEAVER shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of 
Substance Abuse and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. WEAVER shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. WEAVER’s history.  MS. WEAVER 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
WEAVER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. WEAVER shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. WEAVER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. WEAVER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. WEAVER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 
 

7. MS. WEAVER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. WEAVER’s license. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. WEAVER shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. WEAVER shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
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another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WEAVER’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. WEAVER shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WEAVER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. WEAVER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WEAVER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
9. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. WEAVER shall 
attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. WEAVER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. WEAVER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
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11. MS. WEAVER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WEAVER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. WEAVER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WEAVER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WEAVER 

 
13. MS. WEAVER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

14. MS. WEAVER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. WEAVER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. WEAVER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. WEAVER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. WEAVER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. WEAVER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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20. MS. WEAVER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WEAVER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WEAVER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WEAVER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WEAVER via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. WEAVER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WEAVER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WEAVER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WEAVER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WEAVER 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017.     
 
Unger, Jacqueline Helene, R.N. 216315 (CASE #16-6240, #14-6823) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JACQUELINE HELENE 
UNGER in the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. UNGER has committed acts in 
violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. UNGER’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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MS. UNGER’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of two (2) years: 
 

1. MS. UNGER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. UNGER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. MS. UNGER shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 
Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. UNGER, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. UNGER’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. UNGER’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. UNGER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. UNGER’s history.  MS. UNGER 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
UNGER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. UNGER shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. UNGER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
UNGER's license, and a statement as to whether MS. UNGER is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
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6. MS. UNGER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. UNGER’s license. 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the Order and for a 

minimum period of not less than one (1) year during the 
probationary period, MS. UNGER shall submit, at her expense and on 
the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or 
alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such times 
as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure 
to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. UNGER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. UNGER’s history. Any 
time after the one-year period described above, MS. UNGER may 
request in writing, release from this requirement. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. UNGER shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. UNGER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. UNGER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
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release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. UNGER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of the Order and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. UNGER shall 
attend a minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. UNGER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. UNGER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. UNGER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. UNGER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. UNGER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. UNGER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. UNGER 

 
12. MS. UNGER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. MS. UNGER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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14. MS. UNGER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. UNGER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. UNGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. UNGER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. UNGER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. UNGER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. UNGER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. UNGER’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. UNGER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. UNGER shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. UNGER shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. UNGER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. UNGER to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. UNGER as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. UNGER shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
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Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. UNGER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. UNGER’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. UNGER has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. UNGER via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. UNGER 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. UNGER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. UNGER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. UNGER and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. UNGER does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Bennett, Barbara Jean, P.N. 138287 (CASE #15-0740) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BARBARA JEAN BENNETT in the 
January 26, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BENNETT has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BENNETT’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year.  
 
MS. BENNETT’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
shall be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of one (1) year: 
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1. MS. BENNETT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BENNETT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. BENNETT shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. BENNETT, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. BENNETT’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. BENNETT’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

BENNETT shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
license, successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours Chemical 
Dependency and two (2) hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BENNETT shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BENNETT’s history.  MS. 
BENNETT shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. BENNETT shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. BENNETT 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BENNETT 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. BENNETT's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
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BENNETT is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. MS. BENNETT shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BENNETT’s license. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. BENNETT shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. BENNETT shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BENNETT’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. BENNETT shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and 

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BENNETT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. BENNETT shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
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prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BENNETT and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. BENNETT shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. BENNETT is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BENNETT shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BENNETT shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BENNETT shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BENNETT 

 
12. MS. BENNETT shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. MS. BENNETT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. BENNETT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. BENNETT shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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16. MS. BENNETT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. BENNETT shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. BENNETT shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. BENNETT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BENNETT’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BENNETT’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BENNETT has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. BENNETT via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. BENNETT may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BENNETT has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BENNETT is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BENNETT and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BENNETT does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Mossburg, Kelly, R.N. 299687 (CASE #16-5353) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against KELLY MOSSBURG in the May 18, 
2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MOSSBURG has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. MOSSBURG’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. MOSSBURG’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved 
in advance, and Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MOSSBURG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MOSSBURG shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOSSBURG 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
MOSSBURG, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. MOSSBURG’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not 
be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MOSSBURG 
shall submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Shelby County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number 16CR000301. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. MOSSBURG shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MOSSBURG’s history.  MS. 
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MOSSBURG shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. MOSSBURG shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
MOSSBURG’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. MOSSBURG shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOSSBURG’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MOSSBURG initiating drug 

screening, MS. MOSSBURG shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOSSBURG. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. MOSSBURG shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner; 

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOSSBURG and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. MOSSBURG shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
MOSSBURG shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
8. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

MOSSBURG shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation 
from a Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with 
complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. 
MOSSBURG shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
MOSSBURG's license, and a statement as to whether MS. MOSSBURG 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. MOSSBURG shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MOSSBURG’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MOSSBURG 

 
10. MS. MOSSBURG shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. MS. MOSSBURG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. MOSSBURG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. MOSSBURG shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. MOSSBURG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MOSSBURG submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. MOSSBURG has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. MOSSBURG is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. MOSSBURG and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MOSSBURG’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. MOSSBURG shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MOSSBURG shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MOSSBURG shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MOSSBURG’s history.  MS. 
MOSSBURG shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MOSSBURG shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. MOSSBURG shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOSSBURG’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MOSSBURG shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MOSSBURG and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MOSSBURG shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
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MOSSBURG shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. MOSSBURG shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. MOSSBURG is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. MOSSBURG shall have her employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
MOSSBURG shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. MOSSBURG shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MOSSBURG 

 
9. MS. MOSSBURG shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. MOSSBURG shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. MOSSBURG shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 
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14. MS. MOSSBURG shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. MOSSBURG shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. MOSSBURG shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Upon reinstatement, MS. MOSSBURG shall not administer, have access to, or 
possess (except as prescribed for MS. MOSSBURG’s use by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MOSSBURG’s history) any 
narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. 
MOSSBURG shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for 
locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MOSSBURG 
shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Upon reinstatement, unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by 
the Board or its designee, MS. MOSSBURG shall not practice nursing as a 
registered nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; 
(3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. 
MOSSBURG to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or who engage MS. MOSSBURG as a volunteer or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Upon reinstatement, unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by 
the Board or its designee, MS. MOSSBURG shall not function in a position or 
employment where the job duties or requirements involve management of 
nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing 
practice.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of 
Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of 
Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MOSSBURG’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. 
MOSSBURG’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MOSSBURG has 
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violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MOSSBURG via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. MOSSBURG may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MOSSBURG has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MOSSBURG is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. 
MOSSBURG and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during 
which MS. MOSSBURG does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Clawson, David Mathew, P.N. 092500 (CASE #16-5197) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DAVID MATHEW CLAWSON in the 
November 17, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. 
CLAWSON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. CLAWSON’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. CLAWSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. CLAWSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MR. CLAWSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLAWSON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. CLAWSON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. CLAWSON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLAWSON shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLAWSON shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse; and one (1) hour 
of Ohio Nursing Laws and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. CLAWSON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s history.  MR. 
CLAWSON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
CLAWSON shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MR. CLAWSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
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CLAWSON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MR. CLAWSON's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
CLAWSON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MR. CLAWSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CLAWSON’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MR. CLAWSON shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. 
CLAWSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. CLAWSON shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. CLAWSON initiating drug 

screening, MR. CLAWSON shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CLAWSON. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. CLAWSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CLAWSON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
10. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 

CLAWSON shall, at his expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from 
a Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
CLAWSON shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
CLAWSON's license, and a statement as to whether MR. CLAWSON is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MR. CLAWSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. CLAWSON’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CLAWSON 

 
12. MR. CLAWSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
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13. MR. CLAWSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MR. CLAWSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MR. CLAWSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MR. CLAWSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MR. CLAWSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
CLAWSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. CLAWSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. CLAWSON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MR. CLAWSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
CLAWSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MR. CLAWSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MR. CLAWSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. CLAWSON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s history.  MR. 
CLAWSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MR. CLAWSON shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
CLAWSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. CLAWSON shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. CLAWSON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MR. CLAWSON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. CLAWSON 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
CLAWSON’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MR. CLAWSON shall submit, at 
his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
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selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. CLAWSON shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. CLAWSON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. CLAWSON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. CLAWSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MR. CLAWSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
CLAWSON shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. CLAWSON shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. CLAWSON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
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refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CLAWSON 

 
10. MS. CLAWSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

11. MR. CLAWSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MR. CLAWSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MR. CLAWSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MR. CLAWSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MR. CLAWSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MR. CLAWSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. CLAWSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. CLAWSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MR. CLAWSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. CLAWSON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. CLAWSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. CLAWSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. CLAWSON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
CLAWSON as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MR. CLAWSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. CLAWSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. CLAWSON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. CLAWSON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. CLAWSON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. CLAWSON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. CLAWSON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. CLAWSON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. CLAWSON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
CLAWSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Uppole, Timothy Alan, P.N. 102962 (CASE #16-6889) 
∫Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TIMOTHY ALAN UPPOLE in 
the March 9, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. UPPOLE has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. UPPOLE’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. UPPOLE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. UPPOLE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. UPPOLE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. UPPOLE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. UPPOLE’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. UPPOLE shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. UPPOLE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules; ten (10) hours of 
Critical Thinking; and, ten (10) hours of Ethics. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 129 
 

Reporting Requirements of MR. UPPOLE 
 

6. MR. UPPOLE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MR. UPPOLE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MR. UPPOLE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MR. UPPOLE’s ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MR. UPPOLE shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted any 

false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation 
to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MR. UPPOLE shall the reports and documentation required by this Order 

on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  monitoring 
@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

11. MR. UPPOLE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
12. MR. UPPOLE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. UPPOLE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
UPPOLE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. UPPOLE is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. UPPOLE and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Becknell, Brandi Kaye, P.N. 134702 (CASE #16-2814, #16-2575) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BRANDI KAYE BECKNELL in 
the July 21, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BECKNELL has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BECKNELL’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BECKNELL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BECKNELL shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BECKNELL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BECKNELL, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BECKNELL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BECKNELL shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of a Nurse Refresher Course approved in advance by the Board. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BECKNELL shall 

submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Order of Immediate Temporary Suspension of 
the Kentucy Board of Nursing dated April 27, 2016, and that her Kentucky 
license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
6. MS. BECKNELL shall obtain the written approval of the Board or its 

designee to practice as a nurse in Ohio. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. BECKNELL 
 

7. MS. BECKNELL shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

8. MS. BECKNELL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MS. BECKNELL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MS. BECKNELL’s ability to practice according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MS. BECKNELL shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted 

any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or 
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MS. BECKNELL shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  
monitoring @nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 
12. MS. BECKNELL shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. BECKNELL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BECKNELL submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. BECKNELL has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. BECKNELL is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. BECKNELL and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Sena, Cynthia A., R.N. 184368 (CASE #17-1438) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CYNTHIA A. SENA in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SENA has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SENA’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Adams, Steven Todd, R.N. 292797 (CASE #16-6606) 
Action; It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STEVEN TODD ADAMS in the 
November 17, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. ADAMS 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. ADAMS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MR. ADAMS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. ADAMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. ADAMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. ADAMS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. ADAMS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MR. ADAMS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. ADAMS shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. ADAMS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Use Disorder; and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. ADAMS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. ADAMS’s history.  MR. ADAMS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
ADAMS shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. ADAMS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. ADAMS shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MR. ADAMS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
ADAMS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
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8. MR. ADAMS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. ADAMS’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. ADAMS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. ADAMS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
ADAMS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. ADAMS’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. ADAMS initiating drug 

screening, MR. ADAMS shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. ADAMS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. ADAMS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  
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iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. ADAMS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. ADAMS 

 
10. MR. ADAMS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MR. ADAMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MR. ADAMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MR. ADAMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MR. ADAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MR. ADAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MR. ADAMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MR. ADAMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. ADAMS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
ADAMS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. ADAMS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
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and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
ADAMS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
ADAMS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. ADAMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. ADAMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MR. ADAMS shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. ADAMS’s history.  MR. ADAMS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MR. ADAMS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. ADAMS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. ADAMS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. ADAMS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. ADAMS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. ADAMS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
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evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
ADAMS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MR. ADAMS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. ADAMS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. ADAMS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. ADAMS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. ADAMS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. ADAMS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MR. ADAMS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
ADAMS shall have his employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. ADAMS shall have his 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
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employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. ADAMS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. ADAMS 

 
10. MR. ADAMS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MR. ADAMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MR. ADAMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MR. ADAMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MR. ADAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MR. ADAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MR. ADAMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MR. ADAMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. ADAMS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
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patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. ADAMS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
ADAMS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. ADAMS shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. ADAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. ADAMS’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MR. ADAMS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. ADAMS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. ADAMS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. ADAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. ADAMS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. ADAMS and review 
of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. ADAMS does 
not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice 
nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period 
imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Ankney, Carrie Marie, R.N. 349560 (CASE #15-4748) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CARRIE MARIE ANKNEY in 
the January 26, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. ANKNEY has committed acts in violation of 
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the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ANKNEY’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. ANKNEY’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ANKNEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ANKNEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKNEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ANKNEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ANKNEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKNEY shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. ANKNEY shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ANKNEY’s history.  MS. ANKNEY 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
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6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
ANKNEY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ANKNEY shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ANKNEY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ANKNEY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ANKNEY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. ANKNEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ANKNEY’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ANKNEY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ANKNEY’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ANKNEY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ANKNEY’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ANKNEY initiating drug 

screening, MS. ANKNEY shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ANKNEY. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ANKNEY shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ANKNEY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ANKNEY shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ANKNEY 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
10. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

ANKNEY shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ANKNEY 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ANKNEY's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. ANKNEY is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MS. ANKNEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
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compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ANKNEY’s license. 
 

12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ANKNEY shall, 
at her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. ANKNEY’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. ANKNEY’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. ANKNEY’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. ANKNEY shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  
Further, MS. ANKNEY shall execute releases to permit the Board 
approved physician performing the comprehensive physical examination 
and assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. ANKNEY’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
ANKNEY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

13. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ANKNEY’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ANKNEY 

 
14. MS. ANKNEY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

15. MS. ANKNEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. ANKNEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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17. MS. ANKNEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. ANKNEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. ANKNEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. ANKNEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. ANKNEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ANKNEY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ANKNEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ANKNEY is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. ANKNEY and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ANKNEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. ANKNEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ANKNEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. ANKNEY shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
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who has full knowledge of MS. ANKNEY’s history.  MS. ANKNEY 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. For a minimum continuous period of at least one (1) year during the 
probationary period, or as otherwise approved by the Board, MS. 
ANKNEY shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, 
breath, hair or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a 
collection site specified by the Board at such times as the Board may 
request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such 
specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board 
may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ANKNEY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. ANKNEY’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ANKNEY shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ANKNEY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ANKNEY shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ANKNEY shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. ANKNEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. ANKNEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ANKNEY shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ANKNEY shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. ANKNEY shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ANKNEY 

 
9. MS. ANKNEY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. ANKNEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. ANKNEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. ANKNEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. ANKNEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. ANKNEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
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of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. ANKNEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. ANKNEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
For a minimum period of two (2) years following reinstatement, MS. 
ANKNEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as prescribed 
for MS. ANKNEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. ANKNEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, or mood 
altering drugs. In addition, MS. ANKNEY shall not count narcotics or possess or 
carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or 
containers. MS. ANKNEY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills.  Any time after the 2-year period previously described, MS. ANKNEY may 
submit a written request to have this restriction re-evaluated. 
  
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ANKNEY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. ANKNEY to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ANKNEY as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ANKNEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ANKNEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ANKNEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ANKNEY has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ANKNEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ANKNEY 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ANKNEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ANKNEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ANKNEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ANKNEY 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Bliffin, Stacy Lyn, P.N. 103262 (CASE #16-7982) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against STACY LYN BLIFFIN in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. BLIFFIN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. BLIFFIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions 
for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
BLIFFIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two and one-half (2 ½) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BLIFFIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BLIFFIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLIFFIN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BLIFFIN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BLIFFIN’s criminal records check reports to the 
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Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLIFFIN shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BLIFFIN shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  four (4) hours of Disciplinary Actions; five (5) hours of 
Ethics; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BLIFFIN 

 
6. MS. BLIFFIN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. BLIFFIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. BLIFFIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MS. BLIFFIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
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13. MS. BLIFFIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BLIFFIN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BLIFFIN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BLIFFIN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BLIFFIN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BLIFFIN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two and one-half (2 1/2) years. 
 

1. MS. BLIFFIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BLIFFIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. BLIFFIN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. BLIFFIN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
BLIFFIN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BLIFFIN shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BLIFFIN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 151 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. BLIFFIN 
 

6. MS. BLIFFIN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. BLIFFIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. BLIFFIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. BLIFFIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. BLIFFIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. BLIFFIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BLIFFIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BLIFFIN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. BLIFFIN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BLIFFIN shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. BLIFFIN shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BLIFFIN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
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patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. BLIFFIN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
BLIFFIN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. BLIFFIN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BLIFFIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BLIFFIN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BLIFFIN has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. BLIFFIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. BLIFFIN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BLIFFIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BLIFFIN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BLIFFIN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BLIFFIN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Brown, April Lynn (fka “April L. Noel”), P.N. 099868 (CASE #16-7128, #16-5192, 
#14-5521) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against APRIL LYNN BROWN in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. BROWN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
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Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BROWN’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. BROWN’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BROWN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BROWN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BROWN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BROWN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BROWN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BROWN shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Documentation; and two (2) hours of 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Educational Needs Assessment and Learning Plan 

 
5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the 

Board, MS. BROWN shall establish contact with a nursing educator 
approved by the Board who has no less than a master’s degree and who 
is affiliated with a nursing educational program and MS. BROWN shall 
have the educator provide the Board with a written report of an 
assessment of MS. BROWN, which identifies MS. BROWN’s 
knowledge/practice deficiencies and remedial educational needs.  Prior to 
the assessment, MS. BROWN shall provide the nursing educator with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall 
submit to any nursing skills or knowledge assessments required by the 
educator.  MS. BROWN shall also execute releases prior to the 
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assessment to permit the educator to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment including information from 
MS. BROWN’s employer(s), former employers, and Board staff. 
Following the assessment, MS. BROWN shall have the educator provide 
the Board with a copy of a learning plan developed by the educator for 
MS. BROWN and shall obtain approval of the learning plan by the Board 
or its designee.  The learning plan shall identify specific remediation that 
MS. BROWN shall complete to address any knowledge/practice 
deficiencies and remedial educational needs identified by the educator 
and shall identify the time frame during which MS. BROWN shall 
complete such learning plan. MS. BROWN shall successfully complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
learning plan within the time frame specified in the learning plan.  After 
MS. BROWN has successfully completed the learning plan, the educator 
shall provide the Board with an assessment and any recommendations 
for additional remedial education and/or restrictions that should be placed 
on MS. BROWN’s license to practice.  Furthermore, the educator shall 
provide to the Board a written opinion stating whether MS. BROWN is 
capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care.  MS. BROWN shall be responsible for all 
costs associated with meeting this requirement. 

 
6. The Board may utilize the educator's recommendations and conclusions 

from the assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on 
MS. BROWN’s license.   

 
Monitoring  

 
7. MS. BROWN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN’s history.  MS. BROWN 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

8. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
BROWN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. BROWN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. BROWN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
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appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. BROWN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. BROWN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. BROWN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BROWN’s license. 
 

10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. BROWN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. BROWN’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
BROWN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. BROWN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BROWN initiating drug 

screening, MS. BROWN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BROWN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. BROWN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BROWN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
11. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. BROWN shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. BROWN shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
12. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

BROWN shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. BROWN 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. BROWN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. BROWN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
13. MS. BROWN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BROWN’s license. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. BROWN 
 

14. MS. BROWN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

15. MS. BROWN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. BROWN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. BROWN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
19. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. BROWN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. BROWN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. BROWN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
BROWN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. BROWN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
BROWN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BROWN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. BROWN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. BROWN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BROWN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN’s history.  MS. BROWN 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. BROWN shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. BROWN 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BROWN 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. BROWN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
BROWN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. BROWN shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
BROWN’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. BROWN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
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of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. BROWN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. BROWN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BROWN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. BROWN shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
BROWN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. BROWN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. BROWN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BROWN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BROWN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 
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10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. BROWN shall 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BROWN 

 
11. MS. BROWN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. BROWN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. BROWN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. BROWN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. BROWN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. BROWN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. BROWN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BROWN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. BROWN’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BROWN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BROWN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
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cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BROWN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BROWN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. BROWN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
BROWN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. BROWN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BROWN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BROWN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. BROWN has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. BROWN via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. BROWN may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BROWN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BROWN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BROWN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. BROWN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
McShaffrey, Edward, P.N. 115839 (CASE #16-7439, #16-0356) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against EDWARD MCSHAFFREY in the 
January 26, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. MCSHAFFREY 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. MCSHAFFREY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Petersen, Christopher M., P.N. 130001 (CASE #16-5620) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTOPHER M. PETERSEN in 
the March 9, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. PETERSEN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. PETERSEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MR. PETERSEN’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. PETERSEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. PETERSEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. PETERSEN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. PETERSEN, including 
a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. PETERSEN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. PETERSEN shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in Case 
Number CR-16-611569. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. PETERSEN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. PETERSEN’s history.  MR. 
PETERSEN shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
PETERSEN shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MR. PETERSEN shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. 
PETERSEN shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MR. PETERSEN's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
PETERSEN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MR. PETERSEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. PETERSEN’s license. 
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8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. PETERSEN shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. 
PETERSEN’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. PETERSEN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. PETERSEN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. PETERSEN initiating drug 

screening, MR. PETERSEN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PETERSEN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. PETERSEN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PETERSEN and submit 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 165 
 

the report directly to the Board. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MR. PETERSEN shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
PETERSEN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. PETERSEN 

 
10. MR. PETERSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MR. PETERSEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MR. PETERSEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MR. PETERSEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MR. PETERSEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MR. PETERSEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MR. PETERSEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MR. PETERSEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
PETERSEN submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. PETERSEN has complied with all conditions of 
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reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. PETERSEN is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MR. PETERSEN and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
PETERSEN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. PETERSEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. PETERSEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. PETERSEN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. PETERSEN’s history.  MR. 
PETERSEN shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MR. PETERSEN shall submit, at 
his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. PETERSEN shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. PETERSEN’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. PETERSEN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. PETERSEN and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary perirod, MR. PETERSEN shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
PETERSEN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. PETERSEN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MR. PETERSEN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing to any new employer prior to accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. PETERSEN shall have his employer(s), if working in a 
position where a license to practice nursing is required, submit written 
reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within 
thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. 
PETERSEN shall have his employer(s) send documentation to the Board, 
along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. PETERSEN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. PETERSEN 

 
9. MR. PETERSEN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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10. MR. PETERSEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MR. PETERSEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MR. PETERSEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MR. PETERSEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MR. PETERSEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MR. PETERSEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MR. PETERSEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. PETERSEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MR. PETERSEN’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MR. PETERSEN’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. PETERSEN 
shall not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked 
medication carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. PETERSEN shall not 
call in or order prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. PETERSEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an 
individual or group of individuals who directly engage MR. PETERSEN to 
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provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MR. PETERSEN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or 
for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. PETERSEN shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. PETERSEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. PETERSEN’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. PETERSEN has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MR. PETERSEN via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MR. PETERSEN may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. PETERSEN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. PETERSEN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. PETERSEN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. 
PETERSEN does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Sloan, Brock Edward, D.T. 004362 (CASE #16-5149) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against BROCK EDWARD SLOAN in the 
November 17, 2016 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. SLOAN 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
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Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MR. SLOAN’s certificate to practice as a dialysis 
technician be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Thompson, Adam J., P.N. 128481 (CASE #17-1234, #16-5562) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ADAM J. THOMPSON in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. THOMPSON has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. THOMPSON’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite 
period of time but not less than two (2) years retroactive to October 13, 2016, 
with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MR. THOMPSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. THOMPSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. THOMPSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. THOMPSON 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
THOMPSON, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. THOMPSON’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not 
be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. THOMPSON 
shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, 
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cashier check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of 
Ohio,” to the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the 
Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, 
Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. THOMPSON 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Drug 
Addiction; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MR. THOMPSON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. THOMPSON’s history.  MR. 
THOMPSON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
THOMPSON shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MR. THOMPSON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. THOMPSON shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MR. 
THOMPSON's license, and a statement as to whether MR. THOMPSON 
is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MR. THOMPSON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. THOMPSON’s license. 
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9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. THOMPSON shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. 
THOMPSON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. THOMPSON shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. THOMPSON’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. THOMPSON initiating drug 

screening, MR. THOMPSON shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. THOMPSON. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. THOMPSON shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. THOMPSON and submit 
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the report directly to the Board. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MR. THOMPSON 
 

10. MR. THOMPSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MR. THOMPSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MR. THOMPSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MR. THOMPSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MR. THOMPSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MR. THOMPSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MR. THOMPSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MR. THOMPSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
THOMPSON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. THOMPSON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. THOMPSON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MR. THOMPSON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
THOMPSON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. THOMPSON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. THOMPSON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. THOMPSON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. THOMPSON’s history.  MR. 
THOMPSON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MR. THOMPSON shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. 
THOMPSON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a 
copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MR. THOMPSON shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. THOMPSON's license, and a statement as 
to whether MR. THOMPSON is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. THOMPSON 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
THOMPSON’s license. 
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6. Throughout the probationary period, MR. THOMPSON shall submit, at 

his expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MR. THOMPSON shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. THOMPSON’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. THOMPSON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. THOMPSON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. THOMPSON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MR. THOMPSON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer 
prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. THOMPSON shall 
have his employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice 
nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a 
quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting 
employment as a nurse.  MR. THOMPSON shall have his employer(s) 
send documentation to the Board, along with the first employer report, of 
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receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, 
including the date they were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MR. THOMPSON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. THOMPSON 

 
10. MR. THOMPSON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MR. THOMPSON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MR. THOMPSON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MR. THOMPSON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MR. THOMPSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MR. THOMPSON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MR. THOMPSON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MR. THOMPSON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MR. THOMPSON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MR. THOMPSON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
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full knowledge of MR. THOMPSON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. THOMPSON shall not 
count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. THOMPSON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MR. THOMPSON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. THOMPSON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
THOMPSON as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MR. THOMPSON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. THOMPSON’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. 
THOMPSON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. THOMPSON has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MR. THOMPSON via certified mail 
of the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of his license.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MR. THOMPSON may request a hearing regarding 
the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. THOMPSON has complied with all aspects of 
this Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. THOMPSON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. 
THOMPSON and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during 
which MR. THOMPSON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Adamic, Amy M., R.N. 358605 (CASE #17-0582) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against AMY M. ADAMIC in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. ADAMIC has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ADAMIC’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. ADAMIC’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth 
below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Narcotic 
and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ADAMIC shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ADAMIC shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ADAMIC shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ADAMIC, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ADAMIC’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ADAMIC shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. ADAMIC shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ADAMIC’s history.  MS. ADAMIC 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
ADAMIC shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ADAMIC shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ADAMIC shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ADAMIC's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ADAMIC is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. ADAMIC shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ADAMIC’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ADAMIC shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ADAMIC’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
ADAMIC shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
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has full knowledge of MS. ADAMIC’s history. 
 

a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ADAMIC initiating drug 
screening, MS. ADAMIC shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMIC. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ADAMIC shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMIC and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ADAMIC shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ADAMIC shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ADAMIC 
 

10. MS. ADAMIC shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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11. MS. ADAMIC shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. ADAMIC shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. ADAMIC shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. ADAMIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. ADAMIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. ADAMIC shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. ADAMIC shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ADAMIC 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ADAMIC has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ADAMIC is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ADAMIC and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ADAMIC’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. ADAMIC shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ADAMIC shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 182 
 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ADAMIC shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ADAMIC’s history.  MS. ADAMIC 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ADAMIC shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ADAMIC shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ADAMIC’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ADAMIC shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ADAMIC and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ADAMIC shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
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ADAMIC shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ADAMIC shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. ADAMIC is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ADAMIC shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ADAMIC shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. ADAMIC shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ADAMIC 

 
9. MS. ADAMIC shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. ADAMIC shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. ADAMIC shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. ADAMIC shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. ADAMIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 
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14. MS. ADAMIC shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. ADAMIC shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. ADAMIC shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ADAMIC shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ADAMIC’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ADAMIC’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ADAMIC shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ADAMIC shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ADAMIC shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. ADAMIC to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ADAMIC as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ADAMIC shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ADAMIC’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ADAMIC’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. ADAMIC has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ADAMIC via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ADAMIC 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ADAMIC has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ADAMIC is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ADAMIC and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ADAMIC 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Roose, Tracy Lynn, R.N. 264723 (CASE #17-0051) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TRACY LYNN ROOSE in the 
May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. ROOSE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ROOSE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. ROOSE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the previously imposed Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth 
below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROOSE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ROOSE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROOSE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROOSE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROOSE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
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A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROOSE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  fifteen (15) hours of Nurses and Alcoholism. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. ROOSE shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ROOSE’s history.  MS. ROOSE 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROOSE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ROOSE’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ROOSE 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. ROOSE’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ROOSE initiating drug 

screening, MS. ROOSE shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
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directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROOSE. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ROOSE shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROOSE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year  immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROOSE shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ROOSE shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
8. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

ROOSE shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ROOSE 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ROOSE's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. ROOSE is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
9. MS. ROOSE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
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mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ROOSE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROOSE 

 
10. MS. ROOSE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. ROOSE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. ROOSE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. ROOSE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. ROOSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. ROOSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. ROOSE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. ROOSE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ROOSE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ROOSE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ROOSE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ROOSE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ROOSE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. ROOSE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROOSE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ROOSE shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ROOSE’s history.  MS. ROOSE 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROOSE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ROOSE shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ROOSE’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROOSE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner; and 

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment. 
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROOSE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROOSE shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ROOSE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ROOSE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. ROOSE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ROOSE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ROOSE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
8. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. ROOSE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROOSE 

 
9. MS. ROOSE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. ROOSE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. ROOSE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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12. MS. ROOSE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. ROOSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. ROOSE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. ROOSE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. ROOSE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Board or its designee, MS. ROOSE shall 
not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) for agencies providing home care 
in the patient’s residence; (2) for hospice care programs providing hospice care 
in the patient’s residence; (3) for staffing agencies or pools; (4) as an 
independent provider where the nurse provides nursing care and is reimbursed 
for services by the State of Ohio through State agencies or agents of the State; 
or (5) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. ROOSE 
to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or 
who engage MS. ROOSE as a volunteer. 
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Board or its designee, MS. ROOSE shall 
not function in a position or employment where the job duties or requirements 
involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or supervising and 
evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the 
following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, 
Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROOSE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROOSE’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. ROOSE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. ROOSE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
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automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ROOSE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROOSE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROOSE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROOSE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ROOSE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Tullos, Larry Russell, R.N. 413430 (CASE #15-5139) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against LARRY RUSSELL TULLOS in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. TULLOS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. TULLOS’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MR. TULLOS’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. TULLOS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. TULLOS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. TULLOS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. TULLOS, including a 
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check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. TULLOS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MR. TULLOS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. TULLOS’s history.  MR. TULLOS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
TULLOS shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. TULLOS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. TULLOS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. TULLOS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. TULLOS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MR. TULLOS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. TULLOS’s license. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MR. TULLOS shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. TULLOS’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 194 
 

submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
TULLOS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. TULLOS’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. TULLOS initiating drug 

screening, MR. TULLOS shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. TULLOS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. TULLOS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. TULLOS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. TULLOS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. TULLOS 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
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prior to reinstatement. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MR. TULLOS 
 

9. MR. TULLOS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MR. TULLOS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MR. TULLOS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MR. TULLOS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MR. TULLOS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MR. TULLOS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MR. TULLOS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MR. TULLOS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. TULLOS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
TULLOS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. TULLOS is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. TULLOS and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
TULLOS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
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1. MR. TULLOS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. TULLOS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. TULLOS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. TULLOS’s history.  MR. TULLOS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MR. TULLOS shall, at his expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. TULLOS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MR. TULLOS 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MR. TULLOS's license, and a statement as to whether MR. 
TULLOS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MR. TULLOS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MR. 
TULLOS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MR. TULLOS shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
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for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. TULLOS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. TULLOS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. TULLOS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. TULLOS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MR. TULLOS shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
TULLOS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. TULLOS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MR. TULLOS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. TULLOS shall have his 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. TULLOS shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 198 
 

the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. TULLOS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. TULLOS 

 
11. MR. TULLOS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MR. TULLOS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MR. TULLOS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MR. TULLOS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MR. TULLOS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MR. TULLOS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MR. TULLOS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MR. TULLOS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. TULLOS’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. TULLOS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
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if it appears to the Board that MR. TULLOS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MR. TULLOS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MR. TULLOS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. TULLOS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. TULLOS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. TULLOS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. TULLOS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
DeMarco, Dianna L., P.N. 152411 (CASE #16-5303) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against DIANNA L. DEMARCO in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DEMARCO has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. DEMARCO’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. DEMARCO’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DEMARCO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. DEMARCO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMARCO shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DEMARCO, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DEMARCO’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMARCO shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 
 

5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DEMARCO shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Mahoning County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number 16 CR 1437. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. DEMARCO shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DEMARCO’s history.  MS. 
DEMARCO shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
DEMARCO shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. DEMARCO shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
DEMARCO shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
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for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. DEMARCO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
DEMARCO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. DEMARCO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. DEMARCO’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. DEMARCO shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
DEMARCO’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. DEMARCO shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DEMARCO’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DEMARCO initiating drug 

screening, MS. DEMARCO shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DEMARCO. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. DEMARCO shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DEMARCO and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DEMARCO shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. DEMARCO 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DEMARCO 

 
11. MS. DEMARCO shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. DEMARCO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. DEMARCO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. DEMARCO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. DEMARCO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  
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16. MS. DEMARCO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. DEMARCO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. DEMARCO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
DEMARCO submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. DEMARCO has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. DEMARCO is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. DEMARCO and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DEMARCO’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. DEMARCO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DEMARCO shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. DEMARCO shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DEMARCO’s history.  MS. 
DEMARCO shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DEMARCO shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
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by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. DEMARCO shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DEMARCO’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DEMARCO shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DEMARCO and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DEMARCO shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
DEMARCO shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of the probationary 

period, MS. DEMARCO shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. DEMARCO shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the mental health evaluator 
to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
DEMARCO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. DEMARCO is 
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capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. MS. DEMARCO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. DEMARCO’s license. 

 
8. Within three (3) months of the effective date of the probationary 

period, MS. DEMARCO shall, at her expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. DEMARCO’s fitness for duty and safety to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
DEMARCO’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DEMARCO’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DEMARCO shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DEMARCO shall execute releases 
to permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DEMARCO’s license to practice, and 
stating whether MS. DEMARCO is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DEMARCO’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. DEMARCO shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. DEMARCO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DEMARCO shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
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job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. DEMARCO shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. DEMARCO shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DEMARCO 

 
13. MS. DEMARCO shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MS. DEMARCO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. DEMARCO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. DEMARCO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. DEMARCO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. DEMARCO shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. DEMARCO shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. DEMARCO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DEMARCO shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DEMARCO’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. DEMARCO’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DEMARCO shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DEMARCO shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. DEMARCO shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. DEMARCO to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
DEMARCO as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. DEMARCO shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DEMARCO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DEMARCO’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DEMARCO has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DEMARCO via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. DEMARCO may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DEMARCO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DEMARCO is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DEMARCO and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
DEMARCO does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
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license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Harbin, Pamela Lynn, R.N. 377516 (CASE #16-1704) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PAMELA LYNN HARBIN in 
the January 26, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. HARBIN 
has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. HARBIN’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than three (3) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. HARBIN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions and the Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HARBIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HARBIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARBIN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HARBIN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HARBIN’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HARBIN shall 
pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 209 
 

Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HARBIN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HARBIN’s history.  MS. HARBIN 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
HARBIN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. HARBIN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HARBIN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. HARBIN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
HARBIN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. HARBIN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HARBIN’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARBIN shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HARBIN’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
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license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HARBIN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HARBIN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HARBIN initiating drug 

screening, MS. HARBIN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARBIN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. HARBIN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARBIN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HARBIN shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HARBIN shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HARBIN 
 

10. MS. HARBIN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. HARBIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. HARBIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. HARBIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. HARBIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. HARBIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. HARBIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. HARBIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HARBIN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HARBIN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HARBIN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HARBIN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HARBIN’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HARBIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 212 
 
 

2. MS. HARBIN shall provide documentation of her full compliance with the 
terms and conditions imposed by the Trumbull County Court of Common 
Pleas in Case No. 16-CR-109. 

 
3. MS. HARBIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

4. MS. HARBIN shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HARBIN’s history.  MS. HARBIN 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. HARBIN shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HARBIN 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HARBIN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HARBIN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HARBIN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. HARBIN shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HARBIN’s license. 
 

7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HARBIN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
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for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HARBIN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HARBIN’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HARBIN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HARBIN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HARBIN shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
HARBIN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HARBIN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. HARBIN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HARBIN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HARBIN shall have her 
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employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HARBIN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HARBIN 

 
12. MS. HARBIN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. HARBIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HARBIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HARBIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HARBIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HARBIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HARBIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HARBIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HARBIN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
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prescribed for MS. HARBIN’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HARBIN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HARBIN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HARBIN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HARBIN shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HARBIN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HARBIN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee,MS. HARBIN shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HARBIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HARBIN’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HARBIN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HARBIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HARBIN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HARBIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HARBIN is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HARBIN and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HARBIN 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
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Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Lyons, Susan Renee (aka “Susan Renee Valentine”), P.N. 086212 (CASE #17-
0641) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SUSAN RENEE LYONS in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. LYONS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. LYONS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. LYONS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set 
forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. LYONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. LYONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LYONS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. LYONS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. LYONS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. LYONS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 
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Monitoring  
 

5. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LYONS’s history.  MS. LYONS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
LYONS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. LYONS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. LYONS shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. LYONS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
LYONS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. LYONS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. LYONS’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. LYONS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. LYONS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. LYONS 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
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dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. LYONS’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. LYONS initiating drug 

screening, MS. LYONS shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LYONS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. LYONS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LYONS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. LYONS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. LYONS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. LYONS 
 
10. MS. LYONS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. LYONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. LYONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. LYONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. LYONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. LYONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. LYONS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
LYONS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. LYONS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
LYONS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. LYONS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. LYONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. LYONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. LYONS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. LYONS’s history.  MS. LYONS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. LYONS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. LYONS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. LYONS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. LYONS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. LYONS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. LYONS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
LYONS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LYONS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
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of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. LYONS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. LYONS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LYONS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. LYONS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. LYONS shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
LYONS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. LYONS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. LYONS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
LYONS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. LYONS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 
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10. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. LYONS shall complete 
and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse refresher 
course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the Board or 
its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. LYONS 

 
11. MS. LYONS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation 
 
12. MS. LYONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. LYONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. LYONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. LYONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. LYONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. LYONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. LYONS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. LYONS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. LYONS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. LYONS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
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or containers. MS. LYONS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. LYONS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. LYONS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
LYONS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. LYONS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. LYONS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. LYONS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. LYONS has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. LYONS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. LYONS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. LYONS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. LYONS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. LYONS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. LYONS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Simons, Jennifer Susan, R.N. 368241 (CASE #16-3950) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER SUSAN SIMONS in the 
March 28, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, 
and the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (the “Notices”) and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. SIMONS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notices, and that MS. SIMONS’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. SIMONS’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SIMONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SIMONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SIMONS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SIMONS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SIMONS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SIMONS shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of chemical dependency; and two (2) 
hours Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the following: 
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a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history.  MS. SIMONS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
SIMONS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. SIMONS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. 
SIMONS shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. SIMONS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
SIMONS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. SIMONS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SIMONS’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. SIMONS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. SIMONS’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
SIMONS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. SIMONS initiating drug 

screening, MS. SIMONS shall: 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 226 
 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SIMONS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. SIMONS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SIMONS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. SIMONS shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. SIMONS shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SIMONS 

 
10. MS. SIMONS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. SIMONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. SIMONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. SIMONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. SIMONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. SIMONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SIMONS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SIMONS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SIMONS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SIMONS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
SIMONS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. SIMONS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. SIMONS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. SIMONS shall abstain completely from the following: 
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a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history.  MS. SIMONS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. SIMONS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. SIMONS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notices.  Further, MS. SIMONS shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. SIMONS's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. SIMONS is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. SIMONS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
SIMONS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. SIMONS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. SIMONS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. SIMONS shall: 
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i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner; 

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. SIMONS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. SIMONS shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
SIMONS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
8. Within three (3) months of the effective date of the probationary 

period, MS. SIMONS shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health 
evaluation from a Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. SIMONS shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this 
Order and the Notices, and shall execute releases to permit the mental 
health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. SIMONS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
SIMONS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. MS. SIMONS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. SIMONS’s license. 
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Employment Conditions 
 

10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. SIMONS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. SIMONS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order, 
the March 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing, and the May 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new 
employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SIMONS 
shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a license to 
practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding job 
performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days of 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. SIMONS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notices, 
including the date they were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. SIMONS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. SIMONS 

 
13. MS. SIMONS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MS. SIMONS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. SIMONS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
16. MS. SIMONS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. SIMONS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
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the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. SIMONS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. SIMONS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. SIMONS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. SIMONS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. SIMONS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. SIMONS shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. SIMONS shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. SIMONS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. SIMONS to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. SIMONS as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. SIMONS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. SIMONS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. SIMONS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. SIMONS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. SIMONS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. SIMONS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. SIMONS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. SIMONS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. SIMONS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. SIMONS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
White, Klarissa Nicole, P.N. 120488 (CASE #16-3201) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that upon  
consideration of the charges stated against KLARISSA NICOLE WHITE in the 
September 15, 2016 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. WHITE has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WHITE’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Asher, Sheila K. (“aka Sheila K. Rivizzino”), R.N. 222364, P.N. 070811 (CASE 
#16-4694) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SHEILA K. ASHER in the May 18, 
2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. ASHER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. ASHER’s licenses to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse and as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. ASHER’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and as a licensed practical 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
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restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, 
and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ASHER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. ASHER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ASHER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ASHER’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. ASHER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ASHER’s history.  MS. ASHER 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
ASHER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ASHER shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ASHER shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ASHER's licenses, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ASHER is capable of practicing nursing 
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according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. MS. ASHER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ASHER’s licenses. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHER shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ASHER’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ASHER 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. ASHER’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ASHER initiating drug 

screening, MS. ASHER shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHER. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ASHER shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 235 
 
 

iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ASHER shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ASHER shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
9. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

ASHER shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ASHER 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. ASHER's licenses, and a statement as to 
whether MS. ASHER is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
10. MS. ASHER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ASHER’s licenses. 

 
11. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ASHER shall, at 

her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. ASHER’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  This Board 
approved physician shall provide the Board with complete documentation 
of MS. ASHER’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. ASHER’s fitness for duty and 
safety to practice nursing as a registered nurse.  Prior to the examination, 
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MS. ASHER shall provide the Board approved physician with a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
ASHER shall execute releases to permit the Board approved physician 
performing the comprehensive physical examination and assessment to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written opinion to 
the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
ASHER’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. ASHER is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 
 

12. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ASHER’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHER 

 
13. MS. ASHER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MS. ASHER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
15. MS. ASHER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
16. MS. ASHER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
17. MS. ASHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
18. MS. ASHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
19. MS. ASHER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
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20. MS. ASHER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ASHER 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ASHER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ASHER is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ASHER and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. ASHER’s 
licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. ASHER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ASHER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ASHER shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ASHER’s history.  MS. ASHER 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. ASHER shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ASHER 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ASHER 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
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placed on MS. ASHER's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. 
ASHER is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. ASHER shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ASHER’s licenses. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ASHER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ASHER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ASHER’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ASHER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ASHER and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ASHER shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ASHER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
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the Board every six (6) months. 
 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ASHER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. ASHER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ASHER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. ASHER shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. ASHER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ASHER 

 
11. MS. ASHER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. ASHER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. ASHER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. ASHER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. ASHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. ASHER shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
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the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. ASHER shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. ASHER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. ASHER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. ASHER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ASHER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. ASHER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHER shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a 
licensed practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or 
pools; (3) for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. 
ASHER to provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other 
consideration or who engage MS. ASHER as a volunteer or (4) as an 
independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. ASHER shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ASHER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ASHER’s licenses 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse as a licensed practical nurse will be 
automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. ASHER has violated 
or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. ASHER via certified mail of the specific 
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nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. ASHER may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ASHER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ASHER is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ASHER and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ASHER does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining, and Nancy Fellows opposing. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Black, Jason Addie, R.N. 395170 (CASE #17-1243) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JASON ADDIE BLACK in the 
May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. BLACK has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. BLACK’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MR. BLACK’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject 
to the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in 
advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. BLACK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. BLACK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLACK shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. BLACK, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
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BCII to submit MR. BLACK’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLACK shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Proposed Consent Agreement issued by the West 
Virginia State Board of Examiners for Registered Professional Nurses 
dated February 7, 2017, and that his West Virginia license is current, valid 
and unrestricted. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. BLACK shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of his license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Professional Boundaries and two (2) 
hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. BLACK 

 
6. MR. BLACK shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MR. BLACK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MR. BLACK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MR. BLACK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MR. BLACK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
11. MR. BLACK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
12. MR. BLACK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 243 
 
 

13. MR. BLACK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. BLACK 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
BLACK has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. BLACK is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MR. 
BLACK and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, MR. BLACK’s license shall be subject to the 
following PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BLACK shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MR. BLACK to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
BLACK as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. BLACK shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Bradley, Kaye Marie, R.N. 209373 (CASE #16-1497) 
Action; It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KAYE MARIE BRADLEY in 
the March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting 
the charges, the Board find that MS. BRADLEY has committed acts in violation 
of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. BRADLEY’s license to practice 
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nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. BRADLEY’s license to practice nursing as 
a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. BRADLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. BRADLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BRADLEY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. BRADLEY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. BRADLEY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. BRADLEY shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Abuse and two (2) hours 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. BRADLEY shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BRADLEY’s history.  MS. 
BRADLEY shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
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BRADLEY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. BRADLEY shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. BRADLEY shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. BRADLEY's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. BRADLEY is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. BRADLEY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. BRADLEY’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. BRADLEY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
BRADLEY’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. BRADLEY shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. BRADLEY’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. BRADLEY initiating drug 

screening, MS. BRADLEY shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
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directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BRADLEY. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. BRADLEY shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BRADLEY and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BRADLEY 

 
9. MS. BRADLEY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. BRADLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. BRADLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. BRADLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. BRADLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  
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14. MS. BRADLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. BRADLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. BRADLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
BRADLEY submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. BRADLEY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. BRADLEY is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. BRADLEY and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
BRADLEY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. BRADLEY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. BRADLEY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. BRADLEY shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. BRADLEY’s history.  MS. 
BRADLEY shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. For a minimum continuous period of at least six (6) months during 
the probationary period, MS. BRADLEY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
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and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. BRADLEY shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. BRADLEY’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. BRADLEY shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. BRADLEY and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. BRADLEY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

6. MS. BRADLEY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. BRADLEY shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. BRADLEY shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
7. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. BRADLEY shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
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refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. BRADLEY 

 
8. MS. BRADLEY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

9. MS. BRADLEY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
10. MS. BRADLEY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
11. MS. BRADLEY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
12. MS. BRADLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
13. MS. BRADLEY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
14. MS. BRADLEY shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

15. MS. BRADLEY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. BRADLEY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. BRADLEY’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. BRADLEY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. BRADLEY shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. BRADLEY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. BRADLEY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. BRADLEY to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. BRADLEY as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. BRADLEY shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. BRADLEY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. BRADLEY’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. BRADLEY has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. BRADLEY via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. BRADLEY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. BRADLEY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. BRADLEY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. BRADLEY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
BRADLEY does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Clark, Tenishia Renee, P.N. 139154 (CASE #17-0429, #17-0098) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TENISHIA RENEE CLARK in 
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the March 9, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. CLARK has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. CLARK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. CLARK’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one (1) year 
including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise approved 
in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. CLARK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. CLARK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. CLARK shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. CLARK, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. CLARK’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. CLARK shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. CLARK’s history.  MS. CLARK 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. CLARK shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. CLARK 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. CLARK shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. CLARK's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. CLARK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. CLARK shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
CLARK’s license. 

 
7. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. CLARK shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. CLARK’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
CLARK shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. CLARK’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. CLARK initiating drug 

screening, MS. CLARK shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CLARK. 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 253 
 

b. After initiating drug screening, MS. CLARK shall be under a 
continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CLARK and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. CLARK shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. CLARK 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CLARK 

 
9. MS. CLARK shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. CLARK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. CLARK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. CLARK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. CLARK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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14. MS. CLARK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. CLARK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. CLARK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. CLARK 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
CLARK has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. CLARK is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
CLARK and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. CLARK’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year. 
 

1. MS. CLARK shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. CLARK shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. CLARK shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. CLARK’s history.  MS. CLARK 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 

 
4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 

days of that request, MS. CLARK shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. CLARK 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. CLARK shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. CLARK's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. CLARK is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. CLARK shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
CLARK’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. CLARK shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. CLARK shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. CLARK’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. CLARK shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. CLARK and submit the 
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report directly to the Board. 
 

7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. CLARK shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
CLARK shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. CLARK shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. CLARK is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
CLARK shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. CLARK shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. CLARK shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. CLARK 

 
11. MS. CLARK shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. CLARK shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. CLARK shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. CLARK shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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15. MS. CLARK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. CLARK shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. CLARK shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. CLARK shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CLARK shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. CLARK to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
CLARK as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. CLARK shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. CLARK’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. CLARK’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. CLARK has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. CLARK via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. CLARK 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. CLARK has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. CLARK is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. CLARK and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. CLARK does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Cluxton, Joshua Michael, P.N. 120155 (CASE #17-1250) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JOSHUA MICHAEL 
CLUXTON in the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MR. CLUXTON has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. CLUXTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below. 
  
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. CLUXTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. CLUXTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLUXTON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. CLUXTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. CLUXTON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLUXTON shall 
submit documentation of his full compliance with the terms and conditions 
imposed by the Order of the Tennessee Board of Nursing dated February 
22, 2017, and that his Tennessee license is current, valid and 
unrestricted. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. CLUXTON 

 
5. MR. CLUXTON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

6.  MR. CLUXTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MR. CLUXTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MR. CLUXTON’s ability to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MR. CLUXTON shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted 

any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or 
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MR. CLUXTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  
monitoring @nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

10. MR. CLUXTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
11. MR. CLUXTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
CLUXTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MR. CLUXTON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MR. CLUXTON is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
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interview with MR. CLUXTON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Dennison, Christina Jo, P.N. 134261 (CASE #16-3394) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against CHRISTINA JO DENNISON in 
the March 9, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. DENNISON has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. DENNISON’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. DENNISON’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. DENNISON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. DENNISON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. DENNISON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. DENNISON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. DENNISON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. DENNISON shall abstain completely from the following: 
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a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history.  MS. 
DENNISON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
DENNISON shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. DENNISON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
DENNISON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. DENNISON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
DENNISON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. DENNISON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. DENNISON’s license. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. DENNISON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
DENNISON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. DENNISON shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history. 
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a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. DENNISON initiating drug 
screening, MS. DENNISON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. DENNISON shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. DENNISON shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. DENNISON 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DENNISON 

 
9. MS. DENNISON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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10. MS. DENNISON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. DENNISON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. DENNISON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. DENNISON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. DENNISON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. DENNISON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. DENNISON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
DENNISON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. DENNISON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. DENNISON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. DENNISON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
DENNISON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. DENNISON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. DENNISON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. DENNISON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history.  MS. 
DENNISON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. DENNISON shall, at 
her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. DENNISON shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DENNISON shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. DENNISON's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. DENNISON is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
5. If an evaluation is requested, MS. DENNISON shall provide the Board 

with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects of the 
treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency professional 
described above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the 
professional's recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as 
a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. DENNISON’s license. 

 
6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DENNISON shall submit, at 

her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
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4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. DENNISON shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DENNISON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DENNISON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DENNISON shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
DENNISON shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance 
to the Board every six (6) months. 
 

8. Within three (3) months of the effective date of the probationary 
period, MS. DENNISON shall, at her expense, obtain a comprehensive 
physical examination by a Board approved physician for the purposes of 
evaluating MS. DENNISON’s fitness for duty and safety to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This Board approved physician 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of MS. 
DENNISON’s comprehensive physical examination and with a 
comprehensive assessment regarding MS. DENNISON’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. DENNISON shall provide the Board approved physician 
with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DENNISON shall execute releases 
to permit the Board approved physician performing the comprehensive 
physical examination and assessment to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
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recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. DENNISON’s license to practice, and 
stating whether MS. DENNISON is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

9. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
DENNISON’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
10. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. DENNISON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

11. MS. DENNISON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
DENNISON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. DENNISON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
12. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. DENNISON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DENNISON 

 
13. MS. DENNISON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

14. MS. DENNISON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
15. MS. DENNISON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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16. MS. DENNISON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
17. MS. DENNISON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
18. MS. DENNISON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
19. MS. DENNISON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

20. MS. DENNISON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. DENNISON shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. DENNISON’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. DENNISON’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. DENNISON shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. DENNISON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. DENNISON shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. DENNISON to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
DENNISON as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. DENNISON shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DENNISON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DENNISON’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DENNISON has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DENNISON via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. DENNISON may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DENNISON has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DENNISON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. DENNISON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
DENNISON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Douglas, Jamila, C.H.W. 000384 (CASE #16-6304) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against JAMILA DOUGLAS in the May 18, 
2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. DOUGLAS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate to practice as a 
certified community health worker be suspended and that the suspension is 
stayed subject to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of one (1) year.  
 
MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate to practice as a certified community health 
worker shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of one (1) year: 
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1. MS. DOUGLAS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of certified community health workers in 
Ohio. 

 
2. MS. DOUGLAS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. MS. DOUGLAS shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal 

Identification and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check 
of MS. DOUGLAS, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation 
(FBI) records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. DOUGLAS’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  MS. DOUGLAS’s completed criminal 
records check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board 
within six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 

DOUGLAS shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her 
community health worker certificate, successfully complete and submit 
satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the following 
continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  
five (5) hours Professional Accountability and Legal Liability; and, two (2) 
hours of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. DOUGLAS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. DOUGLAS’s history.  MS. 
DOUGLAS shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
DOUGLAS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. DOUGLAS shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. DOUGLAS shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
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includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. DOUGLAS's 
certificate, and a statement as to whether MS. DOUGLAS is capable of 
practicing as a community health worker according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe community health care. 
 

7. MS. DOUGLAS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 
of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. DOUGLAS’s certificate. 

 
8. For a minimum continuous period of at least three (3) months during 

the probationary period, MS. DOUGLAS shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such specimen, or 
failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a 
manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on acertificate for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. DOUGLAS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. DOUGLAS’s history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. DOUGLAS shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOUGLAS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. DOUGLAS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  
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iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. DOUGLAS and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a certified community health worker, 

each time with every employer, MS. DOUGLAS shall notify the Board, 
in writing. 
 

10. MS. DOUGLAS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a certified community health worker.  MS. 
DOUGLAS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
certificate to practice as a certified community health worker is required, 
submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly basis 
beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
certified community health worker.  MS. DOUGLAS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they were received. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. DOUGLAS 

 
11. MS. DOUGLAS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. MS. DOUGLAS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. DOUGLAS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice as a certified community health 
worker according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
community health care practice. 

 
14. MS. DOUGLAS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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15. MS. DOUGLAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. DOUGLAS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. DOUGLAS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. DOUGLAS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. DOUGLAS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. DOUGLAS’s 
certificate to practice as a certified community health worker will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. DOUGLAS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. DOUGLAS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her certificate.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. DOUGLAS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. DOUGLAS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. DOUGLAS is able to practice as a 
certified community health worker according to acceptable and prevailing 
standards of safe care without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with 
MS. DOUGLAS and review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during 
which MS. DOUGLAS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for 
which a certificate to practice as a certified community health worker is required 
shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Fisher, Robyn Lee, P.N. 128342 (CASE #16-7284) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ROBYN LEE FISHER in the March 
9, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. FISHER has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. FISHER’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Frase, Virginia Lee (aka “Corky”), P.N. 091527 (CASE #16-5779) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against VIRGINIA LEE FRASE in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. FRASE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. FRASE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. FRASE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Permanent Practice Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. FRASE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. FRASE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FRASE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. FRASE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. FRASE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
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completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FRASE shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Medina County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number 16 CR 0637. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. FRASE shall, at 

her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. FRASE’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. FRASE’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. FRASE’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior 
to the examination, MS. FRASE shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. FRASE shall execute releases to permit the Board 
approved physician performing the comprehensive physical examination 
and assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. FRASE’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
FRASE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
FRASE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FRASE 

 
7. MS. FRASE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

8. MS. FRASE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. FRASE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. MS. FRASE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. FRASE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. FRASE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. FRASE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. FRASE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. FRASE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
FRASE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. FRASE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
FRASE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. FRASE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. FRASE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. FRASE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Employment Conditions 
 

3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 
employer, MS. FRASE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. FRASE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. FRASE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
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required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. FRASE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. FRASE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. FRASE 

 
6. MS. FRASE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. FRASE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. FRASE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. FRASE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. FRASE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. FRASE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. FRASE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. FRASE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FRASE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. FRASE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
FRASE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. FRASE shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. FRASE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. FRASE’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. FRASE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. FRASE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. FRASE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. FRASE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. FRASE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. FRASE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. FRASE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Gonzales, David, R.N. 334766 (CASE #16-7746) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DAVID GONZALES in the May 18, 
2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MR. GONZALES has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. GONZALES’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. GONZALES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. GONZALES shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. GONZALES 

shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and 
Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. 
GONZALES, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MR. GONZALES’s criminal 
records check reports to the Board.  A request for reinstatement will not 
be considered by the Board until the completed criminal records check, 
including the FBI check, has been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. GONZALES 
shall submit documentation that his license to practice nursing in the 
State of California has been reinstated and that he is in full compliance 
with the terms and conditions imposed by the Board of Registered 
Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. GONZALES 

 
5. MR. GONZALES shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

6. MR. GONZALES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MR. GONZALES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MR. GONZALES’s ability to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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8. MR. GONZALES shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted 
any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or 
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MR. GONZALES shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  
monitoring @nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

10. MR. GONZALES shall verify that the reports and documentation required 
by this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
11. MR. GONZALES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, 

in writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. 
GONZALES submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MR. GONZALES has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MR. GONZALES is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MR. GONZALES and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Gould, Michelle Ann, P.N. 107657 (CASE #16-7782) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against MICHELLE ANN GOULD in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. GOULD has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. GOULD’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. GOULD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GOULD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GOULD shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GOULD, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. GOULD’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GOULD shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Memorandum Order issued by the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of State, State Board of 
Nursing, dated September 6, 2016. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GOULD shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
6. MS. GOULD shall obtain the written approval of the Board or its 

designee to practice as a nurse in Ohio. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. GOULD 
 

7. MS. GOULD shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
  

8. MS. GOULD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
9. MS. GOULD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MS. GOULD’s ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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10. MS. GOULD shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted any 
false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation 
to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. GOULD shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  monitoring 
@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

12. MS. GOULD shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
13. MS. GOULD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. GOULD 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
GOULD has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. GOULD is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
GOULD and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Green, Kachinda E., P.N. 116641 (CASE #17-0362) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KACHINDA E. GREEN in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. GREEN has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. GREEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. GREEN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
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practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary 
terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years 
including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, 
unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. GREEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. GREEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GREEN shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. GREEN, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. GREEN’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GREEN shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. GREEN shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Abuse, five (5) hours of 
Addiction, and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. GREEN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. GREEN’s history.  MS. GREEN 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
GREEN shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. GREEN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. GREEN shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. GREEN's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
GREEN is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. GREEN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. GREEN’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. GREEN shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. GREEN’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
GREEN shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. GREEN’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. GREEN initiating drug 

screening, MS. GREEN shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
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iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GREEN. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. GREEN shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GREEN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. GREEN shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. GREEN 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GREEN 

 
11. MS. GREEN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. GREEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. GREEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  
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14. MS. GREEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. GREEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. GREEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
17. MS. GREEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

18. MS. GREEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. GREEN 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
GREEN has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. GREEN is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
GREEN and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. GREEN’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. GREEN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. GREEN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. GREEN shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. GREEN’s history.  MS. GREEN 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 

 
4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. GREEN shall submit, at her 

expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. GREEN shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. GREEN’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. GREEN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. GREEN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. GREEN shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
GREEN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. GREEN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. GREEN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
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any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
GREEN shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. GREEN shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
8. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. GREEN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. GREEN 

 
9. MS. GREEN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. GREEN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. GREEN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MS. GREEN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. GREEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. GREEN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. GREEN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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16. MS. GREEN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. GREEN shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except 
as prescribed for MS. GREEN’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. GREEN’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. GREEN shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. GREEN shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. GREEN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MS. GREEN to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
GREEN as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. GREEN shall not function in a position or employment where the 
job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. GREEN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. GREEN’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. GREEN has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. GREEN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. GREEN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. GREEN has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. GREEN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. GREEN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. GREEN does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Hamilton, Peggy Lynn, R.N. 253663 (CASE #16-7968, #15-8273) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against PEGGY LYNN HAMILTON in 
the January 26, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. 
HAMILTON has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio 
Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension 
and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HAMILTON’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but 
not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MS. HAMILTON’s license to practice nursing 
as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic Restrictions, unless otherwise 
approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HAMILTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HAMILTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 
Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAMILTON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HAMILTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HAMILTON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
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until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAMILTON shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number CR-16-604358-A. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HAMILTON shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Nurses and Drug Abuse;  and, two 
(2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. HAMILTON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HAMILTON’s history.  MS. 
HAMILTON shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
HAMILTON shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. HAMILTON shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
HAMILTON shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. HAMILTON's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
HAMILTON is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. HAMILTON shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
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Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HAMILTON’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HAMILTON shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
HAMILTON’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HAMILTON shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAMILTON’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HAMILTON initiating drug 

screening, MS. HAMILTON shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAMILTON. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. HAMILTON shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 292 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAMILTON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HAMILTON 

 
10. MS. HAMILTON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. HAMILTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. HAMILTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. HAMILTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. HAMILTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. HAMILTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. HAMILTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. HAMILTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HAMILTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HAMILTON has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HAMILTON is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. HAMILTON and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HAMILTON’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HAMILTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HAMILTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full 

Board or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HAMILTON shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HAMILTON’s history.  MS. 
HAMILTON shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HAMILTON shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. HAMILTON shall be negative, except 
for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HAMILTON’s 
history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HAMILTON shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  
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iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HAMILTON and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HAMILTON shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

6. MS. HAMILTON is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
HAMILTON shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HAMILTON shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HAMILTON shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HAMILTON 

 
8. MS. HAMILTON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

9. MS. HAMILTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
10. MS. HAMILTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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11. MS. HAMILTON shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
12. MS. HAMILTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
13. MS. HAMILTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
14. MS. HAMILTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

15. MS. HAMILTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. HAMILTON shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. HAMILTON’s use by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. HAMILTON’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HAMILTON shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HAMILTON shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HAMILTON’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HAMILTON’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HAMILTON has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. HAMILTON via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. HAMILTON may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HAMILTON has complied with all aspects of this 
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Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HAMILTON is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HAMILTON and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
HAMILTON does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Matthew 
Carle and Sandra Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Hatfield, Elizabeth, R.N. 324128 (CASE #16-6787, #16-6559) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ELIZABETH HATFIELD in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HATFIELD has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HATFIELD’s license to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with 
the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, 
MS. HATFIELD’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary 
Narcotic and Permanent Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HATFIELD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HATFIELD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HATFIELD shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HATFIELD, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HATFIELD’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
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4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HATFIELD shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Warren County Court in Case Number 
13CR29314. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HATFIELD shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HATFIELD’s history.  MS. 
HATFIELD shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
HATFIELD shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. HATFIELD shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HATFIELD shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HATFIELD's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. HATFIELD is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. HATFIELD shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation 

of compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HATFIELD’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HATFIELD shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
HATFIELD’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such 
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specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HATFIELD shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HATFIELD’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HATFIELD initiating drug 

screening, MS. HATFIELD shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HATFIELD. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. HATFIELD shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HATFIELD and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HATFIELD 

 
9. MS. HATFIELD shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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10. MS. HATFIELD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. HATFIELD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. HATFIELD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. HATFIELD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. HATFIELD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. HATFIELD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. HATFIELD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
HATFIELD submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. HATFIELD has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. HATFIELD is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. HATFIELD and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
HATFIELD’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. HATFIELD shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. HATFIELD shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. HATFIELD shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HATFIELD’s history.  MS. 
HATFIELD shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 

 
4. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. HATFIELD shall, at 

her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board 
approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the Board 
with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, 
MS. HATFIELD shall provide the chemical dependency professional with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. HATFIELD shall execute releases to permit the chemical 
dependency professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional 
shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HATFIELD's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HATFIELD is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. HATFIELD 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HATFIELD’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HATFIELD shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. HATFIELD shall be negative, except 
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for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another 
so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HATFIELD’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HATFIELD shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HATFIELD and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HATFIELD shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MS. HATFIELD is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HATFIELD shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HATFIELD shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HATFIELD shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HATFIELD 

 
10. MS. HATFIELD shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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11. MS. HATFIELD shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. HATFIELD shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. HATFIELD shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. HATFIELD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. HATFIELD shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. HATFIELD shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. HATFIELD shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HATFIELD shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HATFIELD’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. HATFIELD’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HATFIELD shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. HATFIELD shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HATFIELD shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. HATFIELD to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HATFIELD as a 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 303 
 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. HATFIELD shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HATFIELD’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HATFIELD’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HATFIELD has violated or breached any 
terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MS. HATFIELD via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MS. HATFIELD may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HATFIELD has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HATFIELD is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HATFIELD and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
HATFIELD does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Hites, Tiffany I. (aka “Tiffany Thatcher”), P.N. 114281 (CASE #16-5475, #16-
5401, #14-5439) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against TIFFANY I. HITES in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HITES has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HITES’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
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that following reinstatement, MS. HITES’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HITES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HITES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HITES shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HITES, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HITES’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HITES shall pay 
the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HITES shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HITES’s history.  MS. HITES shall 
self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
HITES shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by 
a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide 
the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. HITES shall provide the chemical dependency 
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professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HITES shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HITES's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HITES is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. HITES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HITES’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. HITES shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HITES’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HITES 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. HITES’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HITES initiating drug 

screening, MS. HITES shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HITES. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. HITES shall be under a 
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continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HITES and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of two (2) years immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. HITES shall attend a minimum of one 
(1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HITES shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
10. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 

HITES shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HITES 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. HITES's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. HITES is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MS. HITES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HITES’s license. 
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12. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HITES shall, at 
her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. HITES’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. HITES’s comprehensive physical examination and 
with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. HITES’s fitness for duty 
and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior to the 
examination, MS. HITES shall provide the Board approved physician with 
a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. HITES shall execute releases to permit the Board approved 
physician performing the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. HITES’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
HITES is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

13. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HITES’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HITES 

 
14. MS. HITES shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

15. MS. HITES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
16. MS. HITES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
17. MS. HITES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
18. MS. HITES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  
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19. MS. HITES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
20. MS. HITES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

21. MS. HITES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HITES 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HITES has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HITES is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HITES and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HITES’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. HITES shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HITES shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HITES shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HITES’s history.  MS. HITES shall 
self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Within three (3) months of the effective date of the probationary 
period, MS. HITES shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. HITES shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
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Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HITES shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. HITES's license, and 
a statement as to whether MS. HITES is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. MS. HITES shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HITES’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HITES shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HITES shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HITES’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HITES shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HITES and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HITES shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
HITES shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the 
Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HITES shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. HITES is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HITES shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HITES shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HITES shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HITES 

 
11. MS. HITES shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. HITES shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. HITES shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. HITES shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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15. MS. HITES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. HITES shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. HITES shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. HITES shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HITES shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HITES’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HITES’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HITES shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. HITES shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HITES shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HITES to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. HITES as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. HITES shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HITES’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HITES’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if 
it appears to the Board that MS. HITES has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HITES via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
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automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HITES 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HITES has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HITES is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HITES and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HITES does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Hobbs, Damisha, P.N. 136449 (CASE #16-5388) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against DAMISHA HOBBS in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HOBBS has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HOBBS’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than one (1) year with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. HOBBS’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two 
(2) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. HOBBS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. HOBBS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. HOBBS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
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(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. HOBBS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. HOBBS’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. HOBBS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HOBBS’s history.  MS. HOBBS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

5. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
HOBBS shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. HOBBS shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HOBBS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HOBBS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HOBBS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
6. MS. HOBBS shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HOBBS’s license. 
 

7. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 
prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOBBS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. HOBBS’s 
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initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
HOBBS shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. HOBBS’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. HOBBS initiating drug 

screening, MS. HOBBS shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOBBS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. HOBBS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOBBS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. For a minimum, continuous period of six (6) months immediately 

prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. HOBBS shall attend a minimum 
of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved 
in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. HOBBS 
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shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOBBS 

 
9. MS. HOBBS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. HOBBS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
11. MS. HOBBS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. HOBBS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. HOBBS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. HOBBS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. HOBBS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. HOBBS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. HOBBS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
HOBBS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. HOBBS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
HOBBS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. HOBBS’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
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1. MS. HOBBS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HOBBS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. HOBBS shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HOBBS’s history.  MS. HOBBS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. HOBBS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. HOBBS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. HOBBS 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. HOBBS's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
HOBBS is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. HOBBS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
HOBBS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HOBBS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
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at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. HOBBS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HOBBS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HOBBS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HOBBS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HOBBS shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
HOBBS shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HOBBS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. HOBBS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HOBBS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HOBBS shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
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Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
10. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HOBBS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. HOBBS 

 
11. MS. HOBBS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

12. MS. HOBBS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. HOBBS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. HOBBS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
15. MS. HOBBS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. HOBBS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. HOBBS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. HOBBS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. HOBBS shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. HOBBS’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. HOBBS’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 319 
 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. HOBBS shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. HOBBS shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. HOBBS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. HOBBS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
HOBBS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. HOBBS shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HOBBS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HOBBS’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. HOBBS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HOBBS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HOBBS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HOBBS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HOBBS is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HOBBS and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HOBBS does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Horn, Jodi Ann, R.N. 249707 (CASE #15-3953) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JODI ANN HORN in the 
January 26, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. HORN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. HORN’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject to the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of one 
(1) year.  
 
MS. HORN’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be 
subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a minimum 
period of one (1) year: 
 

1. MS. HORN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. HORN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. MS. HORN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
HORN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. HORN’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. HORN’s completed criminal records 
check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
4. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. HORN 

shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  five (5) hours Substance 
Abuse; and, two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. HORN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. HORN’s history.  MS. HORN shall 
self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
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b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

6. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. HORN 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. HORN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. HORN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. HORN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. HORN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

7. MS. HORN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. HORN’s license. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. HORN shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. HORN shall be negative, 
except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. HORN’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. HORN shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
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prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HORN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. HORN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. HORN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. HORN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. HORN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. HORN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. HORN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. HORN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 
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Reporting Requirements of MS. HORN 
 

12. MS. HORN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 
within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. MS. HORN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. HORN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. HORN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. HORN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. HORN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. HORN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. HORN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. HORN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. HORN’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. HORN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. HORN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. HORN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. HORN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. HORN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. HORN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. HORN does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Irwin, Shelli Kaye, P.N. 083624 (CASE #14-5191) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SHELLI KAYE IRWIN in the 
May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. IRWIN has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. IRWIN’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended and that the suspension is stayed subject 
to the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period 
of three (3) years including the Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth 
below.  
 
MS. IRWIN’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall 
be subject to the following probationary terms and restrictions for a 
minimum period of three (3) years: 
 

1. MS. IRWIN shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. IRWIN shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. MS. IRWIN shall submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification 
and Investigation (BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. 
IRWIN, including a check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) 
records, and shall cause BCII to submit MS. IRWIN’s criminal records 
check reports to the Board.  MS. IRWIN’s completed criminal records 
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check, including the FBI check, must be received by the Board within 
six (6) months of effective date of this Order. 

 
Monitoring  

 
4. MS. IRWIN shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. IRWIN’s history.  MS. IRWIN shall 
self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

5. Within three (3) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. IRWIN 
shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a 
Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall provide the 
Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the 
evaluation, MS. IRWIN shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. IRWIN shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. IRWIN's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. IRWIN is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

6. MS. IRWIN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. IRWIN’s license. 

 
7. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. IRWIN shall 
submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or 
urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal 
to submit such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day 
she is selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall 
constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of 
Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in 
process.  The specimens submitted by MS. IRWIN shall be negative, 
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except for substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by 
another so authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. IRWIN’s 
history. 

 
a. Prior to initiating screening, MS. IRWIN shall:  

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners;  

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and 
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. IRWIN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
b. Throughout the probationary period, MS. IRWIN shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. IRWIN and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
8. Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this Order, and 

continuing throughout the probationary period, MS. IRWIN shall 
attend a minimum of two (2) meeting per week of a support or peer group 
meeting approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, 
and MS. IRWIN shall provide satisfactory documentation of such 
attendance to the Board every six (6) months. 

 
9. Within three (3) months of  the effective date of this Order, MS. 

IRWIN shall, at her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. IRWIN 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 327 
 

Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MS. IRWIN's license, and a statement as to 
whether MS. IRWIN is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

10. MS. IRWIN shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 
compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. IRWIN’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
11. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. IRWIN shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

12. MS. IRWIN is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. IRWIN shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. IRWIN shall have her employer(s) send documentation to the 
Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
13. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. IRWIN shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. IRWIN 

 
14. MS. IRWIN shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

15. MS. IRWIN shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 
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16. MS. IRWIN shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
17. MS. IRWIN shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
18. MS. IRWIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
19. MS. IRWIN shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
20. MS. IRWIN shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

21. MS. IRWIN shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in writing, 
of any change in employment status or of any change in residential or 
home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. IRWIN shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. IRWIN to provide nursing services 
for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. IRWIN as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. IRWIN shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties or 
requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  Such 
positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. IRWIN’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. IRWIN’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended if 
it appears to the Board that MS. IRWIN has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. IRWIN via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. IRWIN 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. IRWIN has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. IRWIN is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. IRWIN and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. IRWIN does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Kessel, James Kenneth, P.N. 135241 (CASE #16-5485) 
Action:  It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
consideration of the charges stated against JAMES KENNETH KESSEL in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MR. KESSEL has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. KESSEL’s license to practice nursing as 
a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
less than three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, 
and that following reinstatement, MR. KESSEL’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MR. KESSEL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MR. KESSEL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KESSEL shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MR. KESSEL, including a 
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check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MR. KESSEL’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. KESSEL shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours Substance Abuse; and, two (2) hours 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MR. KESSEL shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. KESSEL’s history.  MR. KESSEL 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 
KESSEL shall, at his expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MR. KESSEL shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MR. KESSEL shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MR. KESSEL's license, and a 
statement as to whether MR. KESSEL is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MR. KESSEL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. KESSEL’s license. 
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8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MR. KESSEL shall submit, at his expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MR. KESSEL’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day he is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MR. 
KESSEL shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MR. KESSEL’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MR. KESSEL initiating drug 

screening, MR. KESSEL shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KESSEL. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MR. KESSEL shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KESSEL and submit the 
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report directly to the Board. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MR. KESSEL shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. KESSEL 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
prior to reinstatement. 

 
10. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MR. 

KESSEL shall, at his expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a 
Board approved evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MR. KESSEL 
shall provide the mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute releases to permit the 
mental health evaluator to obtain any information deemed appropriate 
and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health evaluator shall 
submit a written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, 
recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions 
that should be placed on MR. KESSEL's license, and a statement as to 
whether MR. KESSEL is capable of practicing nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MR. KESSEL shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MR. KESSEL’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. KESSEL 

 
12. MR. KESSEL shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MR. KESSEL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MR. KESSEL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MR. KESSEL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  
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16. MR. KESSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MR. KESSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MR. KESSEL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MR. KESSEL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MR. KESSEL 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MR. 
KESSEL has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MR. KESSEL is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MR. KESSEL and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MR. 
KESSEL’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MR. KESSEL shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MR. KESSEL shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MR. KESSEL shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to him by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. KESSEL’s history.  MR. KESSEL 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
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b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MR. KESSEL shall submit, at his 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day he is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MR. KESSEL shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to him by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MR. KESSEL’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MR. KESSEL shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MR. KESSEL and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MR. KESSEL shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MR. 
KESSEL shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MR. KESSEL shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MR. KESSEL is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MR. KESSEL shall have his 
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employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MR. KESSEL shall have his employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
8. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MR. KESSEL shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MR. KESSEL 

 
9. MR. KESSEL shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MR. KESSEL shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MR. KESSEL shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding his ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
12. MR. KESSEL shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MR. KESSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MR. KESSEL shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MR. KESSEL shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MR. KESSEL shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KESSEL shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MR. KESSEL’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MR. KESSEL’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MR. KESSEL shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MR. KESSEL shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KESSEL shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
or group of individuals who directly engage MR. KESSEL to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MR. 
KESSEL as a volunteer; or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MR. KESSEL shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MR. KESSEL’s suspension shall be lifted and MR. KESSEL’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MR. KESSEL has violated or breached 
any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the 
Board shall notify MR. KESSEL via certified mail of the specific nature of the 
charges and automatic suspension of his license.  Upon receipt of this notice, 
MR. KESSEL may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MR. KESSEL has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MR. KESSEL is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MR. KESSEL and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MR. KESSEL 
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does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Kessler, Ariel Sky, P.N. 163010 (CASE #17-0175) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against ARIEL SKY KESSLER in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. KESSLER has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. KESSLER’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set 
forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. KESSLER’s license to 
practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. KESSLER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. KESSLER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KESSLER shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. KESSLER, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. KESSLER’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. KESSLER shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
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of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours Chemical Dependency; five (5) hours 
Professional Accountability and Legal Liability, and two (2) hours Ohio 
Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. KESSLER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. KESSLER’s history.  MS. 
KESSLER shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
KESSLER shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. KESSLER shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. KESSLER shall execute releases 
to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. KESSLER's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. KESSLER is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. KESSLER shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. KESSLER’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. KESSLER shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. 
KESSLER’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, 
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or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such 
a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a 
restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  
This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens 
submitted by MS. KESSLER shall be negative, except for substances 
prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by 
law who has full knowledge of MS. KESSLER’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. KESSLER initiating drug 

screening, MS. KESSLER shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KESSLER. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. KESSLER shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KESSLER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. KESSLER shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. KESSLER 
shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board 
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prior to reinstatement. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. KESSLER 
 

10. MS. KESSLER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. KESSLER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
12. MS. KESSLER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. KESSLER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. KESSLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. KESSLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. KESSLER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. KESSLER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
KESSLER submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. KESSLER has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) 
the Board determines that MS. KESSLER is able to practice nursing according 
to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. KESSLER and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
KESSLER’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. KESSLER shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. KESSLER shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Monitoring  

 
3. MS. KESSLER shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. KESSLER’s history.  MS. 
KESSLER shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the 
manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. KESSLER shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. KESSLER shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. KESSLER’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. KESSLER shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;   

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
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release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
 

iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. KESSLER and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
5. Throughout the probationary period, MS. KESSLER shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
KESSLER shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
6. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. KESSLER shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

7. MS. KESSLER is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. KESSLER shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. KESSLER shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
8. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. KESSLER shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. KESSLER 

 
9. MS. KESSLER shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. KESSLER shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
11. MS. KESSLER shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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12. MS. KESSLER shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
13. MS. KESSLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
14. MS. KESSLER shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
15. MS. KESSLER shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

16. MS. KESSLER shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. KESSLER shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. KESSLER’s use by another so authorized by law who has 
full knowledge of MS. KESSLER’s history) any narcotics, other controlled 
substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. KESSLER shall not count 
narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, 
cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. KESSLER shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. KESSLER shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. KESSLER to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
KESSLER as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum 
tenens assignments. 
 
MS. KESSLER shall not function in a position or employment where the job 
duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. KESSLER’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. KESSLER’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. KESSLER has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. KESSLER via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. KESSLER may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. KESSLER has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. KESSLER is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. KESSLER and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
KESSLER does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
McKnight, Rosia Elizabeth, P.N. 147879 (CASE #17-0742) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ROSIA ELIZABETH 
MCKNIGHT in the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MCKNIGHT has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. MCKNIGHT’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY 
REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
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Murray, Brittnay Dawn, P.N. 136459 (CASE #17-1919) 
Action:  It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Matthew Carle, upon 
that consideration of the charges stated against BRITTNAY DAWN MURRAY in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. MURRAY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. MURRAY’s license to practice nursing as a licensed 
practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
three (3) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. MURRAY’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Permanent Narcotic and Permanent Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. MURRAY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. MURRAY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MURRAY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. MURRAY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. MURRAY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. MURRAY shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Superior Court of the State of Arizona, 
Coconino County in Case Number CR-2013-0575. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MR. CLAWSON shall 

pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), by certified check, cashier 
check, or money order, made payable to the “Treasurer, State of Ohio,” to 
the Board.  Payment shall be mailed to the attention of the Compliance 
Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, 
OH 43215-7410 
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Monitoring  
 

6. MS. MURRAY shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MURRAY’s history.  MS. MURRAY 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
MURRAY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. MURRAY shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. 
MURRAY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. MURRAY's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
MURRAY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. MURRAY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. MURRAY’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. MURRAY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. MURRAY’s 
initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to 
submit such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as 
the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed 
on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening 
shall require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. 
MURRAY shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who 
has full knowledge of MS. MURRAY’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. MURRAY initiating drug 

screening, MS. MURRAY shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MURRAY. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. MURRAY shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MURRAY and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MURRAY 

 
10. MS. MURRAY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. MURRAY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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12. MS. MURRAY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
13. MS. MURRAY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
14. MS. MURRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  

 
15. MS. MURRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
16. MS. MURRAY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

17. MS. MURRAY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
MURRAY submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. MURRAY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. MURRAY is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. MURRAY and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
MURRAY’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. MURRAY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. MURRAY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

3. MS. MURRAY shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MURRAY’s history.  MS. MURRAY 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. MURRAY shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. MURRAY 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. MURRAY shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. MURRAY's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. MURRAY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. MURRAY 

shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance 
with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical 
dependency professional described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions 
from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
MURRAY’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MURRAY shall submit, at 
her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine 
specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified 
by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. MURRAY shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
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authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. MURRAY’s history. 
 

a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. MURRAY shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. MURRAY and submit 
the report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. MURRAY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MS. MURRAY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
MURRAY shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. MURRAY shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
9. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. MURRAY shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. MURRAY 

 
10. MS. MURRAY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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11. MS. MURRAY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 

professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. MURRAY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
13. MS. MURRAY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. MURRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. MURRAY shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. MURRAY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. MURRAY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Narcotic Restriction 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MURRAY shall not administer, have access to, or possess 
(except as prescribed for MS. MURRAY’s use by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. MURRAY’s history) any narcotics, other 
controlled substances, or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. MURRAY shall 
not count narcotics or possess or carry any work keys for locked medication 
carts, cabinets, drawers, or containers. MS. MURRAY shall not call in or order 
prescriptions or prescription refills. 
 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MURRAY shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse 
(1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual 
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or group of individuals who directly engage MS. MURRAY to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
MURRAY as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. MURRAY shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities.  Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: 
Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice 
President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. MURRAY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. MURRAY’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. MURRAY has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. MURRAY via certified mail of the specific 
nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of 
this notice, MS. MURRAY may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. MURRAY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. MURRAY is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. MURRAY and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. MURRAY 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining, and Janet Arwood opposing. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Norton, Blanche Kimberly (aka “Blanche Kimberly Shilt”), R.N. 296140 (CASE 
#17-1293, #16-7907) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against BLANCHE KIMBERLY 
NORTON in the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. NORTON has committed acts in 
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violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated 
in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. NORTON’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of 
time with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. NORTON shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. NORTON shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NORTON shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. NORTON, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. NORTON’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NORTON shall 
submit documentation that her license to practice nursing and certificate 
of authority to practice as a CRNA in the State of Arizona are current, 
valid and unrestricted. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. NORTON shall 

successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of a nurse refresher course or an extensive 
orintationapproved in advance by the Board or its designee. 

 
6. MS. NORTON shall obtain the written approval of the Board or its 

designee to practice as a nurse in Ohio. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. NORTON 
 

7. MS. NORTON shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
   

8. MS. NORTON shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 354 
 

9. MS. NORTON shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding MS. NORTON’s ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. NORTON shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted 

any false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or 
documentation to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. NORTON shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  
monitoring @nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

12. MS. NORTON shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
13. MS. NORTON shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
NORTON submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines 
that MS. NORTON has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the 
Board determines that MS. NORTON is able to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an 
interview with MS. NORTON and review of the documentation specified in this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Pennybacker, John Robert, R.N. 326925 (CASE #17-2357, #17-1517, #15-
8010) 
Action: It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JOHN ROBERT 
PENNYBACKER in the May 18, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and 
Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find 
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that MR. PENNYBACKER has committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice 
Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and that MR. PENNYBACKER’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse be PERMANENTLY 
REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Pimpong, Swanzybella, P.N. 151547 (CASE #17-1284) 
Action: It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against SWANZYBELLA PIMPONG in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. PIMPONG has committed acts in violation of 
the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. PIMPONG’s license to practice 
nursing as a licensed practical nurse be PERMANENTLY REVOKED. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Royko, Kayla L., R.N. 386174 (CASE #16-6994) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KAYLA L. ROYKO in the May 
18, 2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. ROYKO has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. ROYKO’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) 
years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that following 
reinstatement, MS. ROYKO’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse 
shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three (3) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below. 
  
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. ROYKO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
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2. MS. ROYKO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROYKO shall 
submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. ROYKO, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. ROYKO’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROYKO shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas in 
Case Number CR-17-614362-A. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. ROYKO shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  ten (10) hours of Substance Abuse and two (2) hours 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. ROYKO shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ROYKO’s history.  MS. ROYKO 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. 
ROYKO shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency evaluation 
by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and shall 
provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  Prior 
to the evaluation, MS. ROYKO shall provide the chemical dependency 
professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Immediate 
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. ROYKO shall 
execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
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evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. ROYKO's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
ROYKO is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. ROYKO shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. ROYKO’s license. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROYKO shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. ROYKO’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. ROYKO 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. ROYKO’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. ROYKO initiating drug 

screening, MS. ROYKO shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROYKO. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. ROYKO shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROYKO and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. ROYKO shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. ROYKO shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROYKO 

 
11. MS. ROYKO shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. MS. ROYKO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
13. MS. ROYKO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
14. MS. ROYKO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
15. MS. ROYKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
16. MS. ROYKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  
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17. MS. ROYKO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
18. MS. ROYKO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. ROYKO 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
ROYKO has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. ROYKO is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
ROYKO and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
ROYKO’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. ROYKO shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. ROYKO shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. ROYKO shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. ROYKO’s history.  MS. ROYKO 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. ROYKO shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. ROYKO 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. ROYKO shall execute releases to permit the 
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chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. ROYKO's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. ROYKO is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. ROYKO shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
ROYKO’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROYKO shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. ROYKO shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. ROYKO’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROYKO shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. ROYKO and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 
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7. Throughout the probationary period, MS. ROYKO shall attend a 
minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
ROYKO shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
8. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. ROYKO shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

9. MS. ROYKO is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
ROYKO shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. ROYKO shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
10. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. ROYKO shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. ROYKO 

 
11. MS. ROYKO shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

12. MS. ROYKO shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
13. MS. ROYKO shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
14. MS. ROYKO shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 
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15. MS. ROYKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 
Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
16. MS. ROYKO shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
17. MS. ROYKO shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

18. MS. ROYKO shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. ROYKO shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. ROYKO’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. ROYKO’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. ROYKO shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. ROYKO shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. ROYKO shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. ROYKO to provide nursing services for 
fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. ROYKO as a 
volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. ROYKO shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. ROYKO’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. ROYKO’s license 
to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. ROYKO has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
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notify MS. ROYKO via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. ROYKO 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. ROYKO has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. ROYKO is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. ROYKO and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. ROYKO does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Scott, Kathleen Mae (aka “Kathleen M. Schneider Scott”), R.N. 284348 (CASE 
#16-7862) 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Patricia Sharpnack, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against KATHLEEN MAE SCOTT in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. SCOTT has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. SCOTT’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the 
conditions for reinstatement set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. SCOTT shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. SCOTT shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCOTT shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. SCOTT, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. SCOTT’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
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A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. SCOTT shall 
submit documentation of her full compliance with the terms and 
conditions imposed by the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 
Order issued by the Kentucky Board of Nursing, dated August 12, 2016, 
and that her Kentucky license is current, valid and unrestricted. 

 
5. MS. SCOTT shall obtain the written approval of the Board or its 

designee to practice as a nurse in Ohio. 
 

Reporting Requirements of MS. SCOTT 
 

6. MS. SCOTT shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 
Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. SCOTT shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
8. MS. SCOTT shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding MS. SCOTT’s ability to practice nursing according to 
acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
9. MS. SCOTT shall refrain from submitting or causing to be submitted any 

false, misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation 
to the Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
10. MS. SCOTT shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order, shall be sent by email to:  monitoring 
@nursing.ohio.gov or by mail to: 

 
Compliance Unit 

Ohio Board of Nursing 
17 South High Street, Suite 400 

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7410 
 

11. MS. SCOTT shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 
this Order are received in the Board office.  

 
12. MS. SCOTT shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 

writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 
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DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. SCOTT 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
SCOTT has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. SCOTT is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
SCOTT and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Shields, Donita, P.N. endorse applicant (CASE #17-0982) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against DONITA SHIELDS in the May 18, 
2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the charges, 
the Board find that MS. SHIELDS has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that upon completion of the licensure requirements, 
MS. SHIELDS be granted a license to practice nursing as a licensed practical 
nurse and that her license be REPRIMANDED. 
 

1. Within six (6) months of the effective date of this Order, MS. 
SHIELDS shall, in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, 
successfully complete and submit satisfactory documentation of 
successful completion of the following continuing education taken 
subsequent to the effective date of this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Law 
and Rules. 

 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Stone, Melinda Rene, P.N. 140355 (CASE #16-3998) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Matthew Carle, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against MELINDA RENE STONE in the 
March 9, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board find that MS. STONE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. STONE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not 
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less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and 
that following reinstatement, MS. STONE’s license to practice nursing as a 
licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the 
probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of three 
(3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. STONE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. STONE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STONE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. STONE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. STONE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STONE shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Substance Abuse, and two (2) hours 
of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. STONE shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. STONE’s history.  MS. STONE 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the 
Board, MS. STONE shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical dependency 
evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency professional and 
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shall provide the Board with complete documentation of this evaluation.  
Prior to the evaluation, MS. STONE shall provide the chemical 
dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. STONE shall execute releases to 
permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical 
dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that 
includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any 
additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. STONE's license, 
and a statement as to whether MS. STONE is capable of practicing 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing 
care. 

 
7. MS. STONE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. STONE’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. STONE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. STONE’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. STONE 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. STONE’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. STONE initiating drug 

screening, MS. STONE shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to MS. STONE. 
 

b. After initiating drug screening, MS. STONE shall be under a 
continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;   

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STONE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 

to requesting reinstatement, MS. STONE shall attend a minimum of 
one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting approved in 
advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. STONE shall 
provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to the Board prior 
to reinstatement. 
 

10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. STONE shall, at 
her expense, obtain a comprehensive physical examination by a Board 
approved physician for the purposes of evaluating MS. STONE’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  This 
Board approved physician shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of MS. STONE’s comprehensive physical examination 
and with a comprehensive assessment regarding MS. STONE’s fitness 
for duty and safety to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse.  Prior 
to the examination, MS. STONE shall provide the Board approved 
physician with a copy of this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. STONE shall execute releases to permit the Board 
approved physician performing the comprehensive physical examination 
and assessment to obtain any information deemed appropriate and 
necessary for the assessment.  The evaluating physician shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. STONE’s license to practice, and stating whether MS. 
STONE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
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prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

11. The Board may utilize the Board approved physician's recommendations 
and conclusions from the comprehensive physical examination and 
assessment as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
STONE’s license. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STONE 

 
12. MS. STONE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

13. MS. STONE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. STONE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. STONE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. STONE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. STONE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. STONE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. STONE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. STONE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
STONE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. STONE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
STONE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
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Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. STONE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. STONE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. STONE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. STONE’s history.  MS. STONE 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

3. Throughout the probationary period, MS. STONE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. STONE shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. STONE’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. STONE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;   

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 
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iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. STONE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
4. Throughout the probationary period, MS. STONE shall attend a 

minimum of one (1) meeting per week of a support or peer group meeting 
approved in advance by the Board, or a Twelve Step program, and MS. 
STONE shall provide satisfactory documentation of such attendance to 
the Board every six (6) months, unless otherwise recommended by the 
chemical dependency evaluation. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
5. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. STONE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

6. MS. STONE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. STONE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. STONE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
7. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. STONE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. STONE 

 
8. MS. STONE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

9. MS. STONE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
10. MS. STONE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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11. MS. STONE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
12. MS. STONE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
13. MS. STONE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
14. MS. STONE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

15. MS. STONE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. STONE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. STONE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. STONE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. STONE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. STONE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. STONE shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. STONE to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
STONE as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
MS. STONE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities.  
Such positions include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, 
Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. STONE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. STONE’s license 
to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. STONE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. STONE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. STONE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. STONE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. STONE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. STONE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. STONE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Thiery, April D., R.N. 345030, P.N. 126351 (CASE #16-6770) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against APRIL D. THIERY in the March 9, 
2017 Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and 
evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. THIERY has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. THIERY’s licenses to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse and licensed practical nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time 
but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth 
below, and that following reinstatement, MS. THIERY’s licenses to practice 
nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse shall be subject to a 
stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below 
for a minimum period of three (3) years including the Temporary Narcotic and 
Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. THIERY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. THIERY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. THIERY shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. THIERY, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. THIERY’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 
 

4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, September 22, 
2017MS. THIERY shall submit documentation of her full compliance with 
the terms and conditions imposed by the Miami County Court of Common 
Pleas in Case Number 16 CR 505. 

 
5. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. THIERY shall, in 

addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  five (5) hours of Chemical Dependency; five (5) hours 
of Professional Accountability and Legal Liability;  and, two (2) hours of 
Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
6. MS. THIERY shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. THIERY’s history.  MS. THIERY 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

7. Within three (3) months prior to requesting reinstatement by the 
Board, MS. THIERY shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
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this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. THIERY shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, 
MS. THIERY shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency 
professional to obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary 
for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a 
written opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations 
for treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. THIERY's licenses, and a statement as to whether MS. 
THIERY is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
8. MS. THIERY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. THIERY’s licenses. 
 

9. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. THIERY shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. THIERY’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. THIERY 
shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. THIERY’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. THIERY initiating drug 

screening, MS. THIERY shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. THIERY. 
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b. After initiating drug screening, MS. THIERY shall be under a 
continuing duty to: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 
prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and  

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. THIERY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
10. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. THIERY shall, at 

her expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. THIERY shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. THIERY's licenses, and a 
statement as to whether MS. THIERY is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
11. MS. THIERY shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
mental health evaluator described above until released.  Further, the 
Board may utilize the mental health evaluator’s recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. THIERY’s licenses. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. THIERY 

 
12. MS. THIERY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
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13. MS. THIERY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
14. MS. THIERY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
15. MS. THIERY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
16. MS. THIERY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
17. MS. THIERY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
18. MS. THIERY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

19. MS. THIERY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. THIERY 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
THIERY has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. THIERY is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
THIERY and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
THIERY’s licenses shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of three (3) years. 
 

1. MS. THIERY shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. THIERY shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
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Monitoring  
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. THIERY’s history.  MS. THIERY 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

3. Throughout the probationary period, MS. THIERY shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. THIERY shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. THIERY’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. THIERY shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. THIERY and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
4. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. THIERY shall notify the Board, in writing. 
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5. MS. THIERY is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
THIERY shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. THIERY shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Immediate Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
6. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. THIERY shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. THIERY 

 
7. MS. THIERY shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

8. MS. THIERY shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
9. MS. THIERY shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
10. MS. THIERY shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
11. MS. THIERY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
12. MS. THIERY shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
13. MS. THIERY shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
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14. MS. THIERY shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. THIERY shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. THIERY’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. THIERY’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. THIERY shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. THIERY shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. THIERY shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse or as a licensed 
practical nurse (1) in a patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) 
for an individual or group of individuals who directly engage MS. THIERY to 
provide nursing services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who 
engage MS. THIERY as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for 
locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. THIERY shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. THIERY’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. THIERY’s 
licenses to practice nursing as a registered nurse and licensed practical nurse 
will be automatically suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. THIERY has 
violated or breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the 
automatic suspension, the Board shall notify MS. THIERY via certified mail of 
the specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her licenses.  
Upon receipt of this notice, MS. THIERY may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. THIERY has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. THIERY is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
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Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. THIERY and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. THIERY does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Tippie, Samantha Rae, R.N. 402364 (CASE #16-2060) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Erin Keels, that upon 
consideration of the charges stated against SAMANTHA RAE TIPPIE in the 
January 26, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence supporting the 
charges, the Board findu that MS. TIPPIE has committed acts in violation of the 
Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. TIPPIE’s license to practice nursing as a 
registered nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time but not less than 
two (2) years with the conditions for reinstatement set forth below, and that 
following reinstatement, MS. TIPPIE’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse shall be subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and 
restrictions set forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the 
Temporary Narcotic and Temporary Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
 
REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. TIPPIE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. TIPPIE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. TIPPIE shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. TIPPIE, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. TIPPIE’s criminal records check reports to the Board.  
A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board until the 
completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has been 
received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. TIPPIE shall, in addition to the 

requirements for renewal of her license, successfully complete and 
submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion of the 
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following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective date of 
this Order:  two (2) hours of Ohio Law and Rules. 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. TIPPIE shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. TIPPIE’s history.  MS. TIPPIE shall 
self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. Prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. TIPPIE shall, at her expense, 
obtain a chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. TIPPIE 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. TIPPIE 
shall execute releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to 
obtain any information deemed appropriate and necessary for the 
evaluation.  The chemical dependency professional shall submit a written 
opinion to the Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for 
treatment and monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be 
placed on MS. TIPPIE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. 
TIPPIE is capable of practicing nursing according to acceptable and 
prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
7. MS. TIPPIE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. TIPPIE’s license. 
 

8. For a minimum, continuous period of one (1) year immediately prior 
to requesting reinstatement, MS. TIPPIE shall submit, at her expense 
and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens for drug 
and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board at such 
times as the Board may request.  Upon and after MS. TIPPIE’s initiation 
of drug screening, refusal to submit such specimen, or failure to submit 
such specimen on the day she is selected, or in such a manner as the 
Board may request, shall constitute a violation of a restriction placed on a 
license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall 
require a daily call-in process.  The specimens submitted by MS. TIPPIE 
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shall be negative, except for substances prescribed, administered, or 
dispensed to her by another so authorized by law who has full knowledge 
of MS. TIPPIE’s history. 

 
a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. TIPPIE initiating drug 

screening, MS. TIPPIE shall: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 
including addresses and telephone numbers; and  

 
iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIPPIE. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. TIPPIE shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIPPIE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. TIPPIE 

 
9. MS. TIPPIE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

10. MS. TIPPIE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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11. MS. TIPPIE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
12. MS. TIPPIE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
13. MS. TIPPIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
14. MS. TIPPIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
15. MS. TIPPIE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

16. MS. TIPPIE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. TIPPIE 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
TIPPIE has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. TIPPIE is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
TIPPIE and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. TIPPIE’s 
license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. TIPPIE shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. TIPPIE shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 
Monitoring 
 

3. MS. TIPPIE shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. TIPPIE’s history.  MS. TIPPIE shall 
self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon request of the Board or its designee, and within sixty (60) days 
of the request, MS. TIPPIE shall, at her expense, obtain a chemical 
dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical dependency 
professional and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. TIPPIE shall provide the 
chemical dependency professional with a copy of this Order and the 
Notice of Opportunity for Hearing.  Further, MS. TIPPIE shall execute 
releases to permit the chemical dependency professional to obtain any 
information deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The 
chemical dependency professional shall submit a written opinion to the 
Board that includes diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and 
monitoring, any additional restrictions that should be placed on MS. 
TIPPIE's license, and a statement as to whether MS. TIPPIE is capable 
of practicing nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of 
safe nursing care. 

 
5. MS. TIPPIE shall provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of 

compliance with all aspects of the treatment plan developed by the 
chemical dependency professional described above until released.  
Further, the Board may utilize the professional's recommendations and 
conclusions from the evaluation as a basis for additional terms and 
restrictions on MS. TIPPIE’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. TIPPIE shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. TIPPIE shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. TIPPIE’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. TIPPIE shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 

additional treating practitioners; 
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ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. TIPPIE and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
7. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. TIPPIE shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

8. MS. TIPPIE is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order and 
the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. TIPPIE shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. TIPPIE shall have her employer(s) send documentation to 
the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date they 
were received. 

 
9. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. TIPPIE shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. TIPPIE 

 
10. MS. TIPPIE shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this Order 

within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

11. MS. TIPPIE shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
12. MS. TIPPIE shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 
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13. MS. TIPPIE shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 
misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
14. MS. TIPPIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
15. MS. TIPPIE shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
16. MS. TIPPIE shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

17. MS. TIPPIE shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction 
 
MS. TIPPIE shall not administer, have access to, or possess (except as 
prescribed for MS. TIPPIE’s use by another so authorized by law who has full 
knowledge of MS. TIPPIE’s history) any narcotics, other controlled substances, 
or mood altering drugs. In addition, MS. TIPPIE shall not count narcotics or 
possess or carry any work keys for locked medication carts, cabinets, drawers, 
or containers. MS. TIPPIE shall not call in or order prescriptions or prescription 
refills. 
 
Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. TIPPIE shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a patient’s 
residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or group of 
individuals who directly engage MS. TIPPIE to provide nursing services for fees, 
compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. TIPPIE as a volunteer 
or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens assignments. 
 
MS. TIPPIE shall not function in a position or employment where the job duties 
or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing responsibilities, or 
supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions include, but are not 
limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant Director of Nursing, Nurse 
Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. TIPPIE’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. TIPPIE’s license to 
practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended if it 
appears to the Board that MS. TIPPIE has violated or breached any terms or 
conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. TIPPIE via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. TIPPIE 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. TIPPIE has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. TIPPIE is able to practice nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care without 
Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. TIPPIE and review of the 
reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. TIPPIE does not work 
in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to practice nursing is 
required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary period imposed by this 
Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Williams, Antoinette Lee (aka “Antoinette Lee Foster”), P.N. 133105 (CASE #16-
6305) 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against ANTOINETTE LEE WILLIAMS 
in the January 26, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and evidence 
supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WILLIAMS has committed acts 
in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code Chapter 4723, as 
stated in the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, and that MS. WILLIAMS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse be suspended for an 
indefinite period of time but not less than two (2) years with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. 
WILLIAMS’s license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse shall be 
subject to a stayed suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set 
forth below for a minimum period of two (2) years including the Permanent 
Practice Restrictions, set forth below.  
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WILLIAMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WILLIAMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 
or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILLIAMS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WILLIAMS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WILLIAMS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WILLIAMS shall, 

in addition to the requirements for renewal of her license, successfully 
complete and submit satisfactory documentation of successful completion 
of the following continuing education taken subsequent to the effective 
date of this Order:  three (3) hours of Ethics; two (2) hours of Patient 
Rights; and two (2) hours of Ohio Nursing Law and Rules. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILLIAMS 

 
5. MS. WILLIAMS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

6. MS. WILLIAMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  

 
7. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
8. MS. WILLIAMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
9. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board.  



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 390 
 
 

10. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 
this Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 
17 South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
11. MS. WILLIAMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

12. MS. WILLIAMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. 
WILLIAMS submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board 
determines that MS. WILLIAMS has complied with all conditions of 
reinstatement; and (3) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS is able to 
practice nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe 
nursing care based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMS and review of the 
documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WILLIAMS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms 
and restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WILLIAMS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws 
and rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WILLIAMS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board 

or its designated representative as requested by the Board or its 
designee. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
3. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. WILLIAMS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

4. MS. WILLIAMS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing to any new employer prior to 
accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WILLIAMS shall have her 
employer(s), if working in a position where a license to practice nursing is 
required, submit written reports regarding job performance on a quarterly 
basis beginning within thirty (30) days of accepting employment as a 
nurse.  MS. WILLIAMS shall have her employer(s) send documentation 
to the Board, along with the first employer report, of receipt of a copy of 
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this Order and the Notice of Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
5. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WILLIAMS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WILLIAMS 

 
6. MS. WILLIAMS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

7. MS. WILLIAMS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
8. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
9. MS. WILLIAMS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
10. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and 
communications required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance 
Unit of the Board. 

 
11. MS. WILLIAMS shall submit the reports and documentation required by 

this Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention 
of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, 
Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
12. MS. WILLIAMS shall verify that the reports and documentation required 

by this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

13. MS. WILLIAMS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 

 
Permanent Practice Restrictions 
 
MS. WILLIAMS shall not practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse in a 
patient’s residence. 
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FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WILLIAMS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WILLIAMS’s 
license to practice nursing as a licensed practical nurse will be automatically 
suspended if it appears to the Board that MS. WILLIAMS has violated or 
breached any terms or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic 
suspension, the Board shall notify MS. WILLIAMS via certified mail of the 
specific nature of the charges and automatic suspension of her license.  Upon 
receipt of this notice, MS. WILLIAMS may request a hearing regarding the 
charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WILLIAMS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WILLIAMS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. 
WILLIAMS does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a 
license to practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the 
probationary period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
Woods, Jennifer Ellen, R.N. 283843 (CASE #17-1128) 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
upon consideration of the charges stated against JENNIFER ELLEN WOODS in 
the May 18, 2017 Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing 
and evidence supporting the charges, the Board find that MS. WOODS has 
committed acts in violation of the Nurse Practice Act, Ohio Revised Code 
Chapter 4723, as stated in the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity 
for Hearing, and that MS. WOODS’s license to practice nursing as a registered 
nurse be suspended for an indefinite period of time with the conditions for 
reinstatement set forth below, and that following reinstatement, MS. WOODS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse shall be subject to a stayed 
suspension under the probationary terms and restrictions set forth below for a 
minimum period of two (2) years including the Temporary Practice 
Restrictions, unless otherwise approved in advance, set forth below.  
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REQUIREMENTS AND CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT  
 

1. MS. WOODS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 
 

2. MS. WOODS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 
its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 

 
3. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall 

submit a request to the Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation 
(BCII) to conduct a criminal records check of MS. WOODS, including a 
check of Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) records, and shall cause 
BCII to submit MS. WOODS’s criminal records check reports to the 
Board.  A request for reinstatement will not be considered by the Board 
until the completed criminal records check, including the FBI check, has 
been received by the Board. 

 
4. Prior to requesting reinstatement by the Board, MS. WOODS shall 

submit documentation of successful completion of alcohol abuse 
treatment from River Oaks in Tampa, Florida as well as documentation of 
successful completion of an intensive outpatient program (IOP). 

 
Monitoring  

 
5. MS. WOODS shall abstain completely from the following: 

 
a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 

administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. WOODS’s history.  MS. WOODS 
shall self-administer the prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol.  
 

6. For a minimum, continuous period of indefinite period of one (1) 
year immediately prior to requesting reinstatement, MS. WOODS 
shall submit, at her expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair 
or urine specimens for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site 
specified by the Board at such times as the Board may request.  Upon 
and after MS. WOODS’s initiation of drug screening, refusal to submit 
such specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is 
selected, or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute 
a violation of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 
4723.28(B), ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  
The specimens submitted by MS. WOODS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
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authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WOODS’s history. 
 

a. Within thirty (30) days prior to MS. WOODS initiating drug 
screening, MS. WOODS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order to all treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Provide to the Board a list of all treating practitioners, 

including addresses and telephone numbers; and  
 

iii. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 
prescription report that is to be mailed by the practitioner 
directly to the Board.  The medication report is to be 
completed for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WOODS. 

 
b. After initiating drug screening, MS. WOODS shall be under a 

continuing duty to: 
 

i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
additional treating practitioners; 

 
ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 

forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WOODS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WOODS 

 
7. MS. WOODS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation. 
 

8. MS. WOODS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit requested documentation 
or information directly to the Board.  
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9. MS. WOODS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 
request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice.  

 
10. MS. WOODS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers.  

 
11. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board.  

 
12. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order to the attention of the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 
South High Street, Suite 400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410.  

 
13. MS. WOODS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office.  
 

14. MS. WOODS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in address and/or telephone number. 

 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the indefinite suspension imposed if: (1) MS. WOODS 
submits a written request for reinstatement; (2) the Board determines that MS. 
WOODS has complied with all conditions of reinstatement; and (3) the Board 
determines that MS. WOODS is able to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing care based upon an interview with MS. 
WOODS and review of the documentation specified in this Order. 
 
Following reinstatement, the suspension shall be stayed and MS. 
WOODS’s license shall be subject to the following probationary terms and 
restrictions for a minimum period of two (2) years. 
 

1. MS. WOODS shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all laws and 
rules governing the practice of nursing in Ohio. 

 
2. MS. WOODS shall appear in person for interviews before the full Board or 

its designated representative as requested by the Board or its designee. 
 

Monitoring  
 

3. MS. WOODS shall abstain completely from the following: 
 

a. Personal use or possession of drugs, except those prescribed, 
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administered, or dispensed to her by another so authorized by law 
who has full knowledge of MS. WOODS’s history.  MS. WOODS 
shall self-administer prescribed drugs only in the manner 
prescribed. 
 

b. The use of alcohol or any products containing alcohol. 
 

4. Upon the request of the Board or its designee and within sixty (60) 
days of that request, MS. WOODS shall, at her expense, obtain a 
chemical dependency evaluation by a Board approved chemical 
dependency professional and shall provide the Board with complete 
documentation of this evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. WOODS 
shall provide the chemical dependency professional with a copy of this 
Order and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for 
Hearing.  Further, MS. WOODS shall execute releases to permit the 
chemical dependency professional to obtain any information deemed 
appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The chemical dependency 
professional shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WOODS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WOODS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 

 
5. If a chemical dependency evaluation is requested, MS. WOODS shall 

provide the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all 
aspects of the treatment plan developed by the chemical dependency 
professional described above until released.  Further, the Board may 
utilize the professional's recommendations and conclusions from the 
evaluation as a basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. 
WOODS’s license. 
 

6. Throughout the probationary period, MS. WOODS shall submit, at her 
expense and on the day selected, blood, breath, hair or urine specimens 
for drug and/or alcohol analysis at a collection site specified by the Board 
at such times as the Board may request.  Refusal to submit such 
specimen, or failure to submit such specimen on the day she is selected, 
or in such a manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation 
of a restriction placed on a license for purposes of Section 4723.28(B), 
ORC.  This screening shall require a daily call-in process.  The 
specimens submitted by MS. WOODS shall be negative, except for 
substances prescribed, administered, or dispensed to her by another so 
authorized by law who has full knowledge of MS. WOODS’s history. 

 
a. Throughout the probationary period, MS. WOODS shall: 

 
i. Provide a copy of this Order, prior to initiating treatment, to 
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additional treating practitioners; 
 

ii. Update the list of treating practitioners with the Board within 
forty-eight (48) hours of being treated by another 
practitioner;  

 
iii. Notify the Board of any and all medication(s) or 

prescription(s) received within twenty-four (24) hours of 
release from hospitalization or medical treatment; and 

 
iv. Cause all treating practitioners to complete a medication 

prescription report for any and all substances prescribed, 
administered, or dispensed to MS. WOODS and submit the 
report directly to the Board. 

 
7. Upon request of the Board or its designee, MS. WOODS shall, at her 

expense, obtain a mental health evaluation from a Board approved 
evaluator and shall provide the Board with complete documentation of 
such evaluation.  Prior to the evaluation, MS. WOODS shall provide the 
mental health evaluator with a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing and shall execute 
releases to permit the mental health evaluator to obtain any information 
deemed appropriate and necessary for the evaluation.  The mental health 
evaluator shall submit a written opinion to the Board that includes 
diagnoses, recommendations for treatment and monitoring, any additional 
restrictions that should be placed on MS. WOODS's license, and a 
statement as to whether MS. WOODS is capable of practicing nursing 
according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care. 
 

8. If a mental health evaluation is requested, MS. WOODS shall provide 
the Board with satisfactory documentation of compliance with all aspects 
of the treatment plan developed by the mental health evaluator described 
above until released.  Further, the Board may utilize the mental health 
evaluator’s recommendations and conclusions from the evaluation as a 
basis for additional terms and restrictions on MS. WOODS’s license. 

 
Employment Conditions 

 
9. Prior to accepting employment as a nurse, each time with every 

employer, MS. WOODS shall notify the Board, in writing. 
 

10. MS. WOODS is under a continuing duty to provide a copy of this Order 
and the Notice of Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing to 
any new employer prior to accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. 
WOODS shall have her employer(s), if working in a position where a 
license to practice nursing is required, submit written reports regarding 
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job performance on a quarterly basis beginning within thirty (30) days 
of accepting employment as a nurse.  MS. WOODS shall have her 
employer(s) send documentation to the Board, along with the first 
employer report, of receipt of a copy of this Order and the Notice of 
Automatic Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, including the date 
they were received. 

 
11. Upon the request of the Board or its designee, MS. WOODS shall 

complete and submit satisfactory documentation of completion of a nurse 
refresher course or an extensive orientation approved in advance by the 
Board or its designee. 

 
Reporting Requirements of MS. WOODS 

 
12. MS. WOODS shall report to the Board, in writing, any violation of this 

Order within thirty (30) days of the occurrence of the violation.  
 

13. MS. WOODS shall sign release of information forms allowing health 
professionals and other organizations to submit the requested 
documentation directly to the Board. 

 
14. MS. WOODS shall submit any and all information that the Board may 

request regarding her ability to practice nursing according to acceptable 
and prevailing standards of safe nursing practice. 

 
15. MS. WOODS shall not submit or cause to be submitted any false, 

misleading, or deceptive statements, information, or documentation to the 
Board or to employers or potential employers. 

 
16. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order on forms specified by the Board. All reporting and communications 
required by this Order shall be made to the Compliance Unit of the Board. 

 
17. MS. WOODS shall submit the reports and documentation required by this 

Order or any other documents required by the Board to the attention of 
the Compliance Unit, Ohio Board of Nursing, 17 South High Street, Suite 
400, Columbus, OH 43215-7410. 

 
18. MS. WOODS shall verify that the reports and documentation required by 

this Order are received in the Board office. 
 

19. MS. WOODS shall inform the Board within five (5) business days, in 
writing, of any change in employment status or of any change in 
residential or home address or telephone number. 
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Temporary Practice Restrictions 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WOODS shall not practice nursing as a registered nurse (1) in a 
patient’s residence; (2) for staffing agencies or pools; (3) for an individual or 
group of individuals who directly engage MS. WOODS to provide nursing 
services for fees, compensation, or other consideration or who engage MS. 
WOODS as a volunteer or (4) as an independent contractor or for locum tenens 
assignments. 
 
Unless otherwise approved in advance, in writing, by the Board or its 
designee, MS. WOODS shall not function in a position or employment where 
the job duties or requirements involve management of nursing and nursing 
responsibilities, or supervising and evaluating nursing practice.  Such positions 
include, but are not limited to, the following: Director of Nursing, Assistant 
Director of Nursing, Nurse Manager, Vice President of Nursing. 

 
FAILURE TO COMPLY 
 
The stay of MS. WOODS’s suspension shall be lifted and MS. WOODS’s 
license to practice nursing as a registered nurse will be automatically suspended 
if it appears to the Board that MS. WOODS has violated or breached any terms 
or conditions of this Order.  Following the automatic suspension, the Board shall 
notify MS. WOODS via certified mail of the specific nature of the charges and 
automatic suspension of her license.  Upon receipt of this notice, MS. WOODS 
may request a hearing regarding the charges. 
 
DURATION 
 
The Board may only alter the probationary period imposed by this Order if: (1) 
the Board determines that MS. WOODS has complied with all aspects of this 
Order; and (2) the Board determines that MS. WOODS is able to practice 
nursing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of safe nursing care 
without Board monitoring, based upon an interview with MS. WOODS and 
review of the reports as required herein.  Any period during which MS. WOODS 
does not work in a position within the State of Ohio for which a license to 
practice nursing is required shall not count toward fulfilling the probationary 
period imposed by this Order. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This ORDER shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 



Ohio Board of Nursing 
Minutes of September 13-14, 2017 Meeting 
Page 400 
 
DEFAULT ORDERS 
Friend, Rachel Elizabeth, R.N. 316847 (CASE #15-7121) 
Action: It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
upon consideration of the allegations contained in the January 26, 2017 
examination order and the findings contained in the July 2017 Default Order, the 
Board find that MS. FRIEND has committed acts in violation of the Nurse 
Practice Act, as set forth in the July 27, 2017 Default Order, and that MS. 
FRIEND’s license to practice nursing as a registered nurse in the State of Ohio 
be suspended, as of July 27, 2017, with conditions for reinstatement set forth in 
the July 2017 Default Order.  
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
This Order shall become effective immediately and is hereby entered upon the 
Journal of the Board for the 14th day of September 2017. 
 
VOLUNTARY RETIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Barbara Douglas, that 
the Board accept the Permanent Voluntary Retirement from the practice of 
nursing for the following case: 
 
Marinecz, Catherine, P.N. 066330 (CASE #17-2088). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING 
Mazziotta , Cameron, R.N. 420848 (CASE #17-3776) 
Action: It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by CAMERON 
MAZZIOTTA, R.N. 420848 (CASE #17-3776), presents a danger of immediate 
and serious harm to the public, and that the Board Summarily Suspend the 
license of CAMERON MAZZIOTTA, R.N. 420848 and issue a Notice of 
Opportunity for Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC, retroactive to the 
date it was issued on August 16, 2017. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
Spaulding, Amy, R.N. 365424 (CASE #17-4821) 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that 
there is clear and convincing evidence that continued practice by AMY 
SPAULDING, R.N. 365424 (CASE #17-4821), presents a danger of immediate 
and serious harm to the public, and that the Board Summarily Suspend the 
license of AMY SPAULDING, R.N. 365424 and issue a Notice of Opportunity for 
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Hearing for violations of Chapter 4723, ORC, retroactive to the date it was 
issued on August 24, 2017. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS COMPLIANCE MOTIONS 
Urke, Janice, R.N. 257220 (CASE #17-0779) 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the Board 
dismiss the July 27, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that was issued to 
MS. URKE in Case No. 17-000779, based on additional information submitted to 
the Board in August 2017 by MS. URKE. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
Veilleux, Lisa, R.N. 369389 (CASE #17-2032) 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board dismiss the July 27, 2017 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing that was 
issued to MS. VEILLEUX in Case No. 2017-002032, based on information 
submitted to the Board in August 2017 that the State of Vermont’s Order, upon 
which the Board’s Notice was based, was issued in error to the wrong person. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MONITORING 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION 
Action: It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Myers, Brittany, R.N. 382992 (CASE #14-4615); Colvin, Rhonda, R.N. 323723 
(CASE #16-1654); Mellon, Liane, R.N. 419730, P.N. 151598 (CASE #15-1668); 
Daley, Bridgette, R.N. 345075 (CASE #15-5620); Kinnear, Laura, P.N. 126188 
(CASE #15-0630); Blankshine, Nicole, P.N. 150612 (CASE #16-1175); Dew, 
Benjamin, R.N. 385681 (CASE #16-2240); Jenkins, Nicole, P.N. 147357 (CASE 
#15-0956); Colantuono, Sarah, R.N. 383500 (CASE #16-1177); Thomas, Scott, 
R.N. 414540 (CASE #14-3629); Sandlin, Kristen, P.N. 137827 (CASE #15-
1767); Mortaro, Tina, P.N. 096746 (CASE #11-0273); Kirkpatrick, Michelle, P.N. 
160818 (CASE #16-1603); Fitzpatrick, Rene’, R.N. 426249 (CASE #14-7021). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
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RELEASE OF SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE 
Action: It was moved by Nancy Fellows, seconded by Joanna Ridgeway, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Reynolds, Danielle, R.N. 351494 (CASE #16-0854); Levis, Marjorie, R.N. 
259793 (CASE #15-7206); Estergall, Regina, R.N. 389338, P.N. 104452 (CASE 
#14-3528). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION - PERMANENT PRACTICE 
RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Matthew Carle, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released from their Consent Agreement(s) with the 
exception of the permanent practice restriction(s) that will remain in effect: 
 
Wilson, Tangie, P.N. 144237 (CASE #14-0352); Zebrowski, Michael, R.N. 
357917 (CASE #13-3731); Galloway, Carmen, R.N. 327947 (CASE #13-0684); 
Neekamp, Shelley, R.N. 242390 (CASE #14-0636). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE RESTRICTIONS REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Matthew Carle, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released early from the Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the permanent practice restrictions that will remain in effect: 
 
Kelley, Michael, P.N. 118237 (CASE #14-1540). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM SUSPENSION/PROBATION – EARLY RELEASE – 
PERMANENT PRACTICE AND PERMANENT NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS 
REMAIN 
Action:  It was moved by Patricia Sharpnack, seconded by J. Jane McFee, that 
the following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member 
for Disciplinary Matters, be released early from the Consent Agreement with the 
exception of the permanent practice and permanent narcotic restrictions that will 
remain in effect: 
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Rauch, Douglas, R.N. 267679 (CASE #14-0458). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
RELEASE FROM TEMPORARY NARCOTIC RESTRICTIONS 
Action: It was moved by J. Jane McFee, seconded by Lauralee Krabill, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be released from the temporary narcotic restrictions within 
their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Goldrick, Kristy, R.N. 331789 (CASE #16-3541); Sayre, Aron, R.N. 362101, P.N. 
108489 (CASE #16-0409). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF CONSENT 
AGREEMENT 
Action:  It was moved by Lauralee Krabill, seconded by Brenda Boggs, that the 
following, with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters, be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of their Consent Agreement(s): 
 
Ford-Bowen, Sonya, R.N. 394048 (CASE #16-4298); Callihan, Candace, R.N. 
395694. P.N. 108571 (CASE #16-0608); Elston, Angel, P.N. 156398 (CASE 
#16-4001); Ritchie, Melissa, P.N. 157478 (CASE #16-3807); Hummel, Veronica, 
P.N. 127190 (CASE #16-1725); Oiler, Wanda, R.N. 248711 (CASE #16-7123); 
Milner, Jessica, R.N. 404970 (CASE #17-1911). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REINSTATEMENT REQUEST PER CONDITIONS OF ADJUDICATION 
ORDER 
Action: It was moved by Brenda Boggs, seconded by Erin Keels, that the 
following with the recommendation by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters be reinstated subject to the probationary terms and 
restrictions of the Adjudication Order: 
 
Sopko, Leah, R.N. 291868, CNP 12361, CTP 12361 (CASE #13-6875). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack  abstaining. 
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MOTION TO APPROVE 
Action: It was moved by Erin Keels, seconded by Janet Arwood, that the Board 
accept the following approvals made by Sandra Ranck, Supervising Member for 
Disciplinary Matters: 
 
Bartley, Courtney, R.N. 328430 (CASE #10-3652)  – Approval to accept the 
Director of Medical Support Service position with the Pike County Recovery 
Council in Waverly, Ohio. 
 
Harvey, Carol, R.N. 184149 (CASE #15-5388) – Approval to complete an 
extensive orientation offered through U.S. Renal Care, Cincinnati, Ohio. 
  
Miller, Makisha, P.N. 126150 (CASE #06-3307)  – Approval to accept a nursing 
position with Preferred Home Health Care, in Fairfield, Ohio. 
 
Allen, Angela, R.N. 393913, P.N. 115234 (CASE #15-1830) – Approval to work 
as a nurse. 
 
Parr, Timothy, P.N. 149490 (CASE #17-3038) – Approval to accept a Flu Clinic 
Nurse position with OccuVAX. 
 
Matusiak, Alicja, R.N. 359101, CNP 16032, CTP 16032 (CASE #15-7924)  – 
Approval to accept the Standard Care Agreement with collaborating physician 
Alvin Pelt, MD. 
 
Bulger, Susan, P.N. 136531 (CASE #13-2551) – Approval to accept a home 
health position at Med 1 Care in Toledo, Ohio. 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
MISCELLANEOUS MONITORING MOTIONS 
Action: It was moved by Janet Arwood, seconded by Nancy Fellows, that the 
Board approve the following, as recommended by Sandra Ranck, Supervising 
Member for Disciplinary matters: 
 
Kusow, Roqayo, R.N. 358830 (CASE #16-0754) - To be released from the drug 
screening requirement in the January 26, 2017 Adjudication Order.  
 
Fuller, Tawni, R.N. 333366, CRNA 13453 (CASE #16-5882) - To be released 
from the Temporary Practice Restriction and the additional Temporary Practice 
Restriction for the CRNA set-forth in the May 18, 2017 Consent Agreement.  
 
Erd, Leilani, R.N. 231425 (CASE #10-4635) - To be released from the meeting 
attendance requirement in the January 21, 2011 Consent Agreement. 
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Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905, CRNA 04300 (CASE #17-0171) - To be released 
from the counseling requirement in the July 31, 2015 Consent Agreement. 
  
Lavin, Luann, R.N. 304137, CNP 11102, CTP 11102 (CASE #15-2028) - To be 
released from probation in the July 31, 2015 Consent Agreement effective 
September 15, 2017. 
 
Weber, Daniel, R.N. 267997 (CASE #15-5326) - To be released from probation 
in the September 15, 2016 Consent Agreement effective September 15, 2017. 
 
Aprile, Lyndsey, P.N. 136528 (CASE #15-2030) - To be released from probation 
in the September 18, 2015 Consent Agreement effective September 18, 2017. 
 
Lindner, Erica, R.N. 381932 (CASE #16-1176) - To be released from probation 
in the July 21, 2016 Consent Agreement effective September 19, 2017. 
 
Day, Morgan, P.N. 132956 (CASE #08-2331) - To be released from probation in 
the November 21, 2008 Consent Agreement effective September 28, 2017. 
 
Huffman, Jillian, R.N. 368970 (CASE #16-3054) - To be released from probation 
in the September 15, 2016 Consent Agreement effective September 15, 2017. 
 
Weiker, Brenda, R.N. 222212, P.N. 074819 (CASE #13-2636) - To be released 
from probation in the September 15, 2016 Consent Agreement effective 
September 15, 2017. 
 
Barber, Kirby, R.N. 331955 (CASE #15-7372) - To be released from the 
probation in the May 16, 2014 Consent Agreement and the temporary licensure 
restrictions in intensive, emergency, critical, and acute care settings. The 
permanent practice restrictions remain in effect. 
 
Reese, Ashley, R.N. 339954 (CASE #15-3770) - To be released early from the 
probation in the July 31, 2015 Consent Agreement with the exception of the 
Temporary Narcotic Restriction and Permanent Practice Restriction that will 
remain in effect. 
 
Barbara Douglas abstained on Fuller, Tawni, R.N. 333366, CRNA 13453 (CASE 
#16-5882), and Meyer, Thomas, R.N. 234905 CRNA 04300 (CASE #17-0171). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
COMPLETION OF REQUIREMENTS 
Action:  It was moved by Joanna Ridgeway, seconded by Janet Arwood, that 
the Board approve prior completion of the Reprimand Consent Agreement terms 
and restrictions for the following: 
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Walton, Ebony, P.N. 154727 (CASE #16-6409); Wolfe, Debra, R.N. 214546 
(CASE #17-2215); Gonczy, Marcy, R.N. 284817, CNP 17648, CTP 17648 
(CASE #17-1767); Williams, Jennifer, R.N. 337765 (CASE #16-6953); Brubaker, 
Hailey, R.N. 357584 (CASE #15-1961); Landis, Charli, R.N. 307177 (CASE #16-
0405); Falero, Christina, CHW 000759, DT 005255 (CASE #17-1213); Miller, 
Cathy, P.N. 089736 (CASE #16-0501); Bowlson, Tracey, P.N. 149147 (CASE 
#11-4700); Amaning, Kwasi, R.N. 403059 (CASE #16-7443); Williams, Marcia, 
R.N. 253190, CNP 15594, CTP 15594 (CASE #16-2597); Hildebrecht, Kimberly, 
R.N. 374766 (CASE #14-1379); Legg, Marian, R.N. 436762 (CASE #15-2443); 
Shumba, Sekou-Malik, P.N. 111665 (CASE #14-6142); Laktash, Amy, R.N. 
333747, CNP 17597, CTP 17597 (CASE #17-0658); Reath, Alice, R.N. 309791 
(CASE #15-3905); King, Rebecca, P.N. 152273 (CASE #16-1366); Rhodes, 
Tina, R.N. 336147 (CASE #16-0893); Hambel, Kacy, P.N. 125187 (CASE #16-
2011); Mullins, Amanda, R.N. 321555, CNP 14312, CTP 020913 (CASE #16-
3031); Smith, Sara, P.N. 128953 (CASE #15-3518); Delaney, Jennifer, R.N. 
342048, CNP 16216, CTP 16216 (CASE #15-0575); Hobson, Heather, R.N. 
329203, P.N. 109314 (CASE #16-2813); Moore, Anta, R.N. 319717, P.N. 
111855, CNP 11568, CTP 11568 (CASE #16-0948); Mercer, Sissy, R.N. 375120 
(CASE #15-7617); Smith, Valerie, R.N. 351845, CNP 17960, CTP 021515.E 
(CASE #16-2816); Burson, Lashanda, P.N. 122277 (CASE #13-3612). 
 
Motion adopted by a majority vote of the Board members present with Sandra 
Ranck abstaining. 
 
REPORTS TO THE BOARD 
 
Open Forum – Thursday, September 14, 2017 at 10:30 a.m. 
There were no participants for Open Forum. 
 
Other Reports 
 Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2017 

Director Houchen presented the Annual Report. President Sharpnack 
commended the Board staff for their work and noted that it has been an 
impressively busy year.  
Action:  It was moved by Barbara Douglas, seconded by Sandra Ranck, 
that the Board approve the Annual Report for fiscal year 2017 as submitted. 
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
 Strategic Plan – Status Report 

B. Houchen presented the Strategic Plan status report.  She highlighted 
progress for various objectives and outcome measures. 
 

Nurse Education Grant Program 2015-2017 Quarterly Report 
L. Emrich reviewed the quarterly report for the Nurse Education Grant 
Program (NEGP). She reported that for the new 2018-2019 NEGP cycle, 
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four programs will receive part of their first quarter NEGP disbursements 
on October 6, 2017 rather than September 1, 2017. Because of the 
change in renewal periods there was no overlap of LPN and RN renewal 
fees, which resulted in lower revenue when the transfer was made in the 
first quarter. Although the revenue is now available, the statute specifies 
that transfers can only be made on a quarterly basis so the funds will be 
transferred in October, the beginning of the second quarter.  
 
Report of the Board Committee on Practice 
The Board convened the Board Committee on Practice on Wednesday, 
September 13, 2017.  Members of the Committee introduced themselves. 
The Committee reviewed the Draft Interpretive Guideline: Registered Nurse 
Insertion of an Internal Jugular Central Venous Cather (IG). Staff provided 
public notification about the Committee meeting and sought comments 
regarding the draft IG through the website, eNews and social media. No 
written comments were received.  
Action:  It was moved by Sandra Ranck, seconded by Barbara Douglas, 
that the Board approve the Interpretive Guideline, Registered Nurse 
Insertion of Internal Jugular Central Venous Catheters, as submitted.  
Motion adopted by unanimous vote of the Board members present. 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION (FYI) 
The Board reviewed the general information items. There were no questions or 
comments about the general information items. 
 
BOARD GOVERNANCE 

Report on the NCSBN Annual Meeting and Delegate Assembly 
Patricia Sharpnack, J. Jane McFee, and Lauralee Krabill reported on the 
NCSBN Annual Meeting and Delegate Assembly 
 
Designate of Board Committee on Advisory Group Appointments. 
Lauralee Krabill, J. Jane McFee, Sandra Ranck and Patricia Sharpnack, 
volunteered to serve on the Board Committee for Advisory Group 
Appointments.  The Committee will meet during the November 2017 Board 
meeting. 

 
Review of November Board Meeting Schedule 
The November meeting will be held on November 15-16, 2017. The Board 
will hold the public Rules Hearing on Wednesday, November 15 at 1:00 
p.m. 

 
Elections for Board Officers – November Meeting 
At the November Board meeting, Board members will elect the Board 
President, Vice-President, and Supervising Member for Disciplinary 
Matters; appoint Chairs for Advisory Groups, including the Advisory Group 
on Continuing Education, Advisory Group on Dialysis, and Advisory Group 
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on Nursing Education; and appoint members and alternates to the Board 
Hearing Committee. 

 
EVALUATION OF MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT 
On Wednesday, September 13, 2017 the meeting adjourned at 10:15 a.m. for 
quasi-judicial case discussion. The meeting convened again at noon with the 
Board Committee on Practice, and the meeting adjourned at 1:50 p.m. On 
Thursday, September 14, 2017, the meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m. 
 
Patricia A. Sharpnack, DNP, RN 
President  

 
Attest: 
 
Betsy Houchen, RN, MS, JD 
Executive Director 
 


